THRIFTY OIL CO.

January 4, 2011 0.1111
Mr. Paresh Khatri Local #R0O0000005
Alameda County Health Care Services RWQCB #01-1479
Department of Environmental Health EDF # 5585092008
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502
RECEIVED

RE: Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #063 9:36 am, Jan 06, 2011

ARCO Products Company Station #9542 Alameda County

6125 Telegraph Avenue Environmental Health

Oakland, CA
Second Semester 2010, Status Report

Dear Mr, Khatri;

Presented herein is the Second Semester 2010, Status Report prepared for former Thrifty Oil Co. (Thrifty)
Station #063 located at 6125 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1). This report includes the
results of the semi-annual groundwater-monitoring program and ongoing remediation conducted during the
Second Semester 2010. Thrifty has retained the services of Earth Management Company (EMC) to
conduct semi-annual monitoring and sampling, and remediation system operation and maintenance

activities at this site.

On November 9, 2010, Thrifty mailed an Amendment to the Access Agreement (Amendment) to the
property owners of 6101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA. The Amendment requested access to the
property to install the soil boring/ vapor sample locations SB-2/SV-1 and SV-4 proposed in the Additional
Site Assessment Workplan dated February 18, 2009 (Figure 1A). Thrifty called the telephone number
supplied by the property owners and spoke to “Albert” (claiming to be the son-in-law of the owners) who
said that the owners were currently out of the country. Thrifty will proceed with the on-site and off-site
assessment proposed in the Additional Site Assessment Workplan (ASAW) dated February 18, 2009, the
Addendum to the Additional Site Assessment Workplan (Workplan Addendum) dated September 13,2010,
and the Revised Addendum to the Additional Site Assessment Workplan (Revised Workplan Addendum)
dated November 18, 2010, as soon as the Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) provides
approval for the Revised Workplan Addendum and we have received the executed Amendment, allowing
us to access the property located at 6101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA. Your assistance in this matter

would be greatly appreciated.
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I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in this
document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Simon Tregurtha (562) 921-3581 Ext.
260 or the undersigned at Ext 390.

Respectfully submitted,

" Chris Panaitescu
General Manager
Environmental Affairs

cc: BP West Coast Products LLC; Mr. John Skance
File
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Summary of Monitoring and Sampling Activities

Thrifty Oil Co. Station #063
Second Semester 2010

Reporting Period: 07/01/2010 to 12/31/2010

Site Information:

Site address:

TOC SS #063 (ARCO #9542)

6125 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, CA
Global ID No.: T0600101366
EDF Confirmation No.: 5585092008
Lead Agency No.: Local #RO0000005
Lead Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency Contact: Mr. Paresh Khatri / 510 383-1767

Project Manager:

Simon Tregurtha / 562-921-3581 Ext. 260

Field Activity:
Groundwater wells onsite: 5
Groundwater wells offsite: 2

Date(s) monitored:

November 10, 2010

Date(s) sampled:

November 10, 2010

Groundwater wells gauged: 7

Groundwater wells sampled: 7

Purging method: Bailer / Pump

Treatment / disposal method during sampling event: Existing groundwater treatment system
Groundwater wells with free product: 0

Free product thickness (feet): NA

Free product bailouts other than sampling event: NA

Treatment / disposal method/free product bailouts: NA

Site Hydrogeology (based on November 10, 2010 data):

Depth to groundwater (feet bgs):

10.12 to 14.09

Groundwater elevation (feet above mean sea level): 134,77 to 138.26

Groundwater gradient and flow direction: Southwest at approximately 0.06
ft./ft.

Consistent with previous reporting period: No

Groundwater Conditions (based on November 10, 2010 data):

TPHg concentration (ug/L):

ND<6.6 to 29,800

Benzene concentration (ug/L):

ND<0.18 to 1.0

Toluene concentration (ug/):

ND<0.24 to 13]J

Ethyl benzene concentration (ug/L): ND<0.21 to 2,400
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Total Xylenes concentration (ug/L):

ND<0.45 to 10,300

MTBE concentration (ug/L):

ND<0.19 to 96

DIPE concentration (ug/L): All wells ND<0.20
ETBE concentration (ug/L): All wells ND<0.23
TAME concentration (ug/L): ND<0.19 to 6.1
TBA concentration (ug/L): ND<5.2 to 739

Remediation Activity (1) :

Activity:

Soil excavation during UST removal

When Occurred:

February and March 1998

Hydrocarbon impacted soil removed (tons)

977.22

Remediation Activity (2):

System type: 5-Day and 30-Day Mobile HVDPE events
Period Conducted: 5/3/10 through 5/8/10

and 9/13/10 through 10/13/10
Operation this Semester (hrs): 720

Cumulative Operation (hrs):

120 +720 = 840

GW removed this semester via Mobile HVDPE:

12,570 (included in GWPT discharge total)

Cumulative GW removed via Mobile HVDPE

18,290

Pounds of vapor phase hydrocarbons removed this 291.80
semester.
Cumulative pounds of vapor phase hydrocarbons 307.6
removed:
Remediation Activity (3):
System type: GWPT
System start-up: 4/8/1991

GW discharge this semester (gal.):

27,540 (6/15/10 to 12/22/10)

Total GW discharge (gal.):

3,359,909 (through 12/22/10)

Total Remediation Achievements through December 22, 2010

Total gallons of groundwater removed: 3,359,909
Total pounds of vapor phase hydrocarbons removed 307.6
Total tons of hydrocarbon impacted soil removed 977.22

Groundwater Monitoring

Depth to groundwater is measured in each monitoring well on a semi-annual basis. Groundwater monitoring
well locations are presented in Figure 1. A groundwater elevation contour map based on the November 10,
2010, groundwater monitoring data is presented in Figure 2. The groundwater flow direction is to the
southwest at an approximate gradient of 0.06 feet/foot.
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Semi-Annual Groundwater Sampling

As part of the ongoing groundwater-monitoring program, groundwater samples were obtained from
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 on November 10, 2010.
Groundwater samples were collected by Earth Management Company (EMC) and delivered in a chilled state
following strict Chain-of-Custody procedure to a state-certified laboratory. The samples were analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015B, and for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and other oxygenates by EPA Method
8260B. Laboratory analytical results are provided in the Summary Table, Table 1 and Table 2. Copies of
the Field Status Reports for groundwater sampling are presented in Appendix A, and copies of the laboratory
analytical reports are contained in Appendix B.

Laboratory results for the groundwater samples collected on November 10, 2010 indicate that the highest
concentrations of TPHg and benzene were detected in well MW-7 at 29,800 micrograms per liter (ug/L) and
1.0 pg/L. The highest MTBE, TAME and TBA concentrations were detected in well MW-4 at 96 ug/L, 6.1
ug/L and 739 ug/L, respectively. All other oxygenated compounds were not detected at or above laboratory
detection limits in any of the wells.

TPHg, benzene, MTBE, and TBA isoconcentration maps were prepared using results from the November 10,
2010 groundwater sampling and monitoring event, and the results are presented in Figures 3, 4, 5, and 6,

respectively.

In general, Second Semester 2010 concentrations in wells MW-3 and MW-4 decreased significantly when
compared to First Semester 2010 concentrations and even more so when compared to Second Semester 2009
concentrations. Concentrations in wells MW-1, MW-5, MW-6 and MW-8 were non-detect for all
hydrocarbon constituents in the Second Semester 2010 and First Semester 2010 (with the exception of TBA in
well MW-5 at 23 pg/L). In general, concentrations in well MW-7 decreased in the First Semester 2010 when
compared to the Second Semester 2009 but increased to concentrations similar to the Second Semester 2009
levels in the Second Semester 2010. Thrifty believes that the significant decrease in groundwater
concentrations as noted above were due to the ongoing groundwater remediation conducted at the site and the
continuous 5-Day mobile high vacuum dual phase extraction (HVDPE) event conducted from May 3, 2010
through May 8, 2010 and the 30-Day mobile HVDPE event conducted from September 13 through October
13, 2010, combined with natural attenuation and biodegradation.

Remediation Status

Site remedial activities were initiated in April 1991. Currently, the remediation system consists of a
Groundwater Treatment System that extracts groundwater from monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4 with
treatment utilizing activated carbon. System operational data is included in Table 3. Copies of the Field
Status Reports for groundwater remediation system are presented in Appendix C, and copies of the laboratory
analytical reports are contained in Appendix D. During the current reporting period (from June 15, 2010
through December 22, 2010), the groundwater treatment system processed approximately 27,540 gallons
(which includes the 12,570 gallons removed and treated during the continuous 30-day HVDPE event
conducted from September 13, 2010 through October 13, 2010) and has treated approximately 3,359,909
gallons of groundwater since start-up (April 1991). The system was upgraded in the Second Quarter 2005,
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when a pump was replaced in well MW-3 and MW-4 was added to the extraction well array.

Other Activities

According to the Underground Storage Tank Removal Report prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
and dated August 31, 1998, 977.22 tons of hydrocarbon impacted soil was removed from the site during
underground removal activities completed in February and March 1998. The soils were transported to TPS
Technologies, Inc. located in Adelanto, California for final disposal.

In a letter received by Thrifty dated December 7, 2005, the Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS)
requested site information including depth to water, groundwater flow direction, dissolved constituents
concentrations, well screen levels, plume stability, and if active remediation was occurring onsite. Thrifty
provided the requested information on January 10, 2006. The ACHCS also requested that a site conceptual
model (SCM) be prepared for the site; Thrifty uploaded the SCM to the ACHCS FTP website and to

Geotracker on April 26, 2006.

In a letter received by Thrifty dated October 24, 2006, the ACHCS requested a Revised SCM (RSCM) and an
offsite investigation workplan (Workplan). On behalf of Thrifty, Equipoise Corporation uploaded the RSCM
and Workplan to the California Geotracker website and the ACHCS FTP website on November 29, 2006.
Subsequently, the ACHCS sent a letter to Thrifty dated December 21, 2006 approving the Workplan for
down-gradient off-site assessment. On February 22,2007, two downgradient groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-7 and MW-8) were installed on the adjacent property located to the south of the Site by Test America of
Rancho Cordova, California under the supervision of Equipoise Corporation. Results of the additional site
assessment were presented in a Site Assessment/Well Installation Report, submitted to ACHCS on April 5,

2007.

In an effort to reduce hydrocarbon contamination in the soil and groundwater beneath the site and to move the
site towards closure, Thrifty proposed the implementation of a continuous 5-day high vacuum dual-phase
extraction (HVDPE) event (with possible additional events to be performed based upon results). The HVDPE
was proposed in the Second Quarter 2008 Status Report dated July 2, 2008 and at that time Thrifty indicated
that it would submit a workplan detailing the proposed Interim Remedial Action upon your approval. The
ACEHS did not respond to Thrifty’s proposal and on September 2, 2008 (after waiting 60-days and under the
60-day rule) Thrifty submitted a Remedial Action Plan (RAP). The RAP proposed performing a five
consecutive day (24-hours/day) multi-phase extraction (MPE) event to reduce the hydrocarbon concentrations
beneath the site. As an alternative to the HVDPE event proposed in the Second Quarter 2008 Status Report,
the RAP proposed to utilize the existing groundwater treatment system in combination with a mobile soil
vapor extraction (SVE) unit to facilitate the MPE event. The proposed MPE event would be as technically
effective as the HVDPE and much more cost-effective by utilizing the existing system for treatment and
discharge of groundwater to the sewer (rather than incurring Baker Tank and offsite disposal costs).

Following a review of the September 2, 2008 RAP and April 5,2007 SAR, the ACHCS issued a letter dated
December 29, 2008 (Letter). The ACHCS Letter requested that several outstanding issues be addressed prior
to implementing the RAP, including delineating the downgradient extent of the contamination plume, defining
the extent of the source area soil contamination, and evaluating the associated human health risks. The Letter
also requested an explanation for fluctuating groundwater treatment system influent concentrations.
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On February 4, 2009, Thrifty submitted a Response Letter that addressed several statements and comments
included in Item 4 of the Technical Comments Section of the December 29, 2008 ACHCS Letter. The
Response Letter included clarification of statements made by both Thrifty and the ACHCS regarding peak
concentrations detected in the influent stream of the groundwater treatment system.

On February 18, 2009, Thrifty submitted an Additional Site Assessment Workplan (ASAW), in response to the
December 29, 2008 ACHCS Letter, which requested that Thrifty propose a scope of work to: (1) evaluate the
lateral and vertical extent of the source area soil contamination; (2) evaluate the lateral and vertical extent of
the dissolved phase hydrocarbon plume downgradient of the site; (3) collect soil vapor samples to assess the
potential risk to on-site and offsite receptors. To comply with the directives in the Letter, the ASAW
proposed collecting four soil vapor samples (SV-1 through SV-4) at approximately 3-feet below ground
surface (bgs), advancing four soil borings (SB-1 through SB-4) to approximately 30-feet bgs, and installing
one offsite groundwater monitoring well (MW-9) to approximately 30-feet bgs.

On February 9, 2010, Thrifty submitted a Notification of Intent to Proceed with the Proposed Five
Consecutive (24-hour/day) Multi-Phase Extraction Event (Notification Letter). The Notification Letter
indicated that Thrifty would proceed with the implementation of the Five Consecutive Day MPE event under
the “60-day rule” if no response was received from the ACHCS by April 10, 2010.

On June 9, 2010, Thrifty submitted a Continuous 5-Day Mobile High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Report
and Workplan to Conduct a Continuous 30-Day Mobile High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Event
(HVDPER/WP). The HVDPER/WP summarized the results of the continuous 5-day mobile HVDPE event
and recommended an additional continuous 30-day HVDPE event to remove residual contamination from the
subsurface soils at the site. During the continuous 5-day HVDPE event conducted from May 3, 2010 through
May 8, 2010, 15.80 pounds of vapor hydrocarbons were removed and destroyed and 5,720 gallons of
groundwater were removed and discharged through the existing groundwater treatment system.

In their letter dated August 26, 2010, the ACHCS approved the proposed 30-Day mobile HVDPE event. The
HVDPE event was conducted by CalClean Inc., between September 13 and October 13,2010, in accordance
with the Continuous 5-Day Mobile High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Report and Workplan to Conduct a
Continuous 30-Day Mobile High Vacuum Dual-Phase Extraction Event (Workplan) dated June 9, 2010.

On November 2, 2010, Thrifty submitted a High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction and Request for Low Risk
Closure (HVDPE) report, dated October 21, 2010, and prepared by CalClean Inc. (CalClean) which
summarized the results of the continuous 30-Day (24-hour/Day) mobile HVDPE event conducted from

September 13 to October 13,2010

On November 18, 2010, Thrifty submitted a Revised Addendum to the Additional Site Assessment Workplan
(Revised Workplan Addendum) in response to a telephone conversation between Mr. Paresh Khatri of the
ACHCS and Simon Tregurtha of Thrifty on November 9, 2010. During the November 9, 2010 telephone
conversation, Mr. Khatri indicated that he had reviewed Thrifty’s November 2, 2010 High Vacuum Dual-
Phase Extraction Report and Request for Low Risk Closure and was in agreement with Thrifty’s request to
consider the site for low risk closure. Mr. Khatri stated that the site assessment proposed in the Additional
Site Assessment Workplan (ASAW) dated February 18, 2009, and Addendum to the Additional Site
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Assessment Workplan (Workplan Addendum) dated September 13, 2010, was still needed, but the scope of
work should be modified to include two soil boring/groundwater grab sample locations to replace the
proposed offsite groundwater monitoring well MW-9 was deemed by the agency as being no longer needed.
Thrifty proposes installing two offsite soil borings (SB-5 and SB-6) and collecting soil samples and a
groundwater grab sample from each of these locations, instead of installing the previously proposed offsite
groundwater monitoring well (MW-9) originally proposed in Racine Street (Figure 1B) and west of the site.
In a letters dated August 26, 2010 and September 30, 2010, the ACHCS conditionally approved the ASAW
and Workplan Addendum, respectively. To date, the ACHCS has not given approval for the Revised

Workplan Addendum.

Proposed Site Assessment Implementation

Thrifty will proceed with the implementation of the proposed site assessment activities as soon as the ACHCS
provides approval for the Revised Workplan Addendum dated, November 18, 2010 and upon receipt of the
executed Amendment to the Access Agreement for the property located at 6101 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland,

CA.

Activities Planned for First Semester 2011

The following activities are planned for next reporting period (First Semester 2011):

e Continue semi-annual groundwater monitoring, sampling; and reporting;

e Continue operations of the groundwater remediation system; and

e Upon receiving the executed Amendment to the Access Agreement for 6101 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, CA, and ACHCS approval for the Revised Workplan Addendum dated, November 18,2010,
Thrifty will implement the scope of work outlined in the Additional Site Assessment Workplan dated
February 18, 2009, Addendum to the Additional Site Assessment Workplan (Workplan Addendum)
dated September 13, 2010 and the Revised Addendum to the Additional Site Assessment Workplan
dated November 18, 2010. Thrifty requests agency assistance in gaining access to the property.

Closing Comments

Interpretations expressed herein are based solely upon data collected and provided by EMC and Associated
Laboratories (and by CalClean). Should you have any questions regarding this report or require any additional

information, please contact Simon Tregurtha at 562-921-3581, Ext. 260.

Sincerely:
")
Simon Tregurtha John W. Kosztown

Project Geologist Professional Geolo
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CURRENT PERIOD GROUNDWATER DATA

SUMMARY TABLE

THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA, 94609

T0600101366
Monit./ ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS MONITORING PARAMETERS ELEVATION WELL
WELL |[STATUS| sampl. TPHg B T E X MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA DTP DTW DTB PT CASING GW DIA | SCREEN
Date (ug/L) (ug/t) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/t) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (inch) (feet)
MW-1 ACT 11/10/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 NP 12.92 29.12 0.00 148.43 135.51 2" 15-30
MW-3 ACT 11/10/10 84 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 26J 51 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 158 NP 13.42 28.20 0.00 148.94 135.52 [ 15-30
Mw4 ACT 11/10/10 469 <0.18 <0.24 1.1J 15 96 <0.20 <0.23 6.1 739 NP 13.65 29.17 0.00 148.88 136.23 e 9-29
MW-5 ACT 1 11/10/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 23 NP 14.09 26.22 0.00 149.62 135.53 4" 7-27
MW-6 ACT 11/10/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <6.2 NP 10.12 26.78 0.00 148.38 138.26 4" 7-27
MW-7 ACT 11/10/10 | 29,800 , 1.0 1.3J 2,400 10,300 3.0 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <56.2 NP 13.43 17.44 0.00 148.20 134.77 2 8-18
MW-8 ACT 11/10/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <b6.2 NP 12.36 18.29 0.00 147.31 134.95 2" 8-18
NOTE: ACT Groundwater well currently used for monitoring TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline MTBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether oTP = Depth To Product e = Not analyzed / Not available
INACT Groundwater well is NOT included in monitoring program TPHd =Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel DIPE = isopropyl ether oW = Depth To Water e = Less than detection level indicated
DRY Groundwater well is dry and/or cannot be sampled B = Benzene ETBE = Ethyl-tert-butyl ether oT8 = Depth To Bottom i = Flag indicating value
NOACC ly no access to well T =Toluene TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether PT = Product Thickness between MDL & PQL
DEST Well has been properly destroyed, no longer a conduit to subsurtz E = Ethylbenzene TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol GwW = Groundwater NP = No free product
AB wellis but not yet X = Total Xylenes
063TAB1 Page 10f 1 12/20/2010




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAN D, CA
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTHTO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATE|
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION
{ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/t) {ug/L) {uglL) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MONITORING WELL #MW-1 Screen Interval = 15 to 30 feet Casing Diameter = 2 inches
11/21/86 - - - - - - NP 15.42 0.00 99.34 83.92
07/22/91 - - - - - - FILM 20.41 0.00 99.34 78.93
10/24/91 - - - - - - SHEEN 19.06 0.00 99.34 80.28
01/22/92 - - - - - - SHEEN 18.78 0.00 99.34 80.56
03/24/92 - - - - - - SHEEN 13.55 0.00 99.34 85.79
07/15/92 - - - - - - FILM 18.90 0.00 99.34 80.44
10/05/92 - - - - - - FILM 20.50 0.00 99.34 78.84
01/06/93 - - - - - - FILM 14.93 0.00 99.34 84.41
07/13/93 - - - - - - FiLM 15.44 0.00 99.34 83.90
10/11/93 - - - - - - FILM 2036 0.00 99.34 78.98
01/11/94 - - - - - - FILM 19.50 0.00 99.34 79.84
04/12/94 - - - - - - FILM 18.10 0.00 99.34 81.24
07/14/94 - - - - - - FILM 20.03 0.00 99.34 79.31
01/15/96 11,000 2,800 150 780 770 - NP 19.02 0.00 99.34 80.32
04/15/96 17,000 3,600 330 1,500 3,400 - NP 18.82 0.00 99.34 80.52
07/15/96 12,000 1,300 200 1,200 4,600 250 NP #N/A - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - NP 14.87 0.00 99.34 84.47
01/13/97 27,000 810 6,000 570 4,100 2,700 NP 10.20 0.00 99.34 89.14
04/14/97 2,900 3.0 2.9 <0.3 1.7 9,900 NP #N/A - - -
07/07/97 5,200 0.57 0.57 <03 0.71 16,000 NP 18.75 0.00 99.34 80.59
10/16/97 680 <0.3 0.55 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 17.92 0.00 99.34 81.42
01/07/98 42,000 980 2,800 1,200 5,200 13 NP 9.80 0.00 99.34 89.54
04/06/98 7,100 700 340 170 2,600 1,000 NP 9.60 0.00 99.34 89.74
07/14/98 19,000 2,100 400 890 5,800 1,600 NP 13.70 0.00 99.34 85.64
10/15/98 490 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,300 NP . 15.25 0.00 99.34 84.09
01/20/99 350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 * 670 /820 NP 12.20 0.00 99.34 87.14
04/16/99 320 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 * 540 / 630 NP 12.20 0.00 99.34 87.14
07/14/99 290 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 *590 / 580 NP 13.75 0.00 99.34 85.59
10/07/99 130 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 270 NP 12.15 0.00 99.34 87.19
01/26/00 13,000 480 54 290 3,700 940 NP 13.14 0.00 99.34 86.20
04/19/00 546 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *430 / 606 NP 10.63 0.00 99.34 88.71
05/26/00 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5.0 NP 9.11 0.00 99.34 90.23
07/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5.0 NP . 9.10 0.00 99.34 90.24
10/25/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 9.08 0.00 99.34 90.26
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 12.16 0.00 99.34 87.18
04/23/01 18,100 740 55 650 4,000 *1,850 /842 NP 10.60 0.00 99.34 88.74
07/16/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 9.07 0.00 99.34 90.27
10/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 12.16 0.00 99.34 87.18
01/23/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 15.23 0.00 99.34 84.11
04/10/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 15.17 0.00 99.34 84.17
07/24/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 16.71 0.00 99.34 82.63
10/30/02 <50 2.2 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 13 NP 15.16 0.00 99.34 84.18
01/15/03 465 J <0.14 <0.07 <0.08 <0.35 147 NP 16.70 0.00 99.34 82.64
04/16/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 15.16 0.00 99.34 84.18
07/14/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 13.64 0.00 99.34 85.70
10/08/03 761 11 <0.32 144 29J 653 NP 15.50 0.00 99.34 83.84
01/15/04 853 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 *1,100 / 558 NP 14.20 0.00 99.34 85.14
04/14/04 494 <2.2 <3.2 <3.1 <40 843 NP 12.93 0.00 99.34 86.41
07/29/04 1,040 <22 <3.2 <3.1 <4.0 1,070 NP 14.73 0.00 99.34 84.61
10/14/04 3,250 266 <0.32 59 78 811 NP 15.26 0.00 99.34 84.08
01/06/05 197 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 406 NP 15.14 0.00 99.34 84.20
04/13/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 . NP 9.40 0.00 99.34 89.94
07/27/05 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 16.65 0.00 99.34 82.69
063TABI.XLS
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA ,
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLLAND, CA
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS . DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATEF
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthyiBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) - (feet)
10/12/05 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 18.19 0.00 99.34 81.15
01/19/06 1,380 58 <0.10 62 113 33 NP 9.37 0.00 99.34 89.97
04/12/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 10.02 0.00 99.34 89.32
07/26/06 8,850 151 649 178 778 133 NP 15.18 0.00 99.34 84.16
10/25/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 75 NP 15.13 0.00 99.34 84.21
01/24/07 <5.6 <0.32 314 1.2J 6.4 <0.63 NP 13.60 0.00 148.43 134.83
04/24/07 3,090 133 3.2J 114 116 72 NP 15.61 0.00 ] 14843 132.82
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 14.67 0.00 148.43 133.76
10/24107 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 14.26 0.00 148.43 134.17
01/23/08 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 15.60 0.00 148.43 132.83
04/29/08 <6.6 <0.18 1.4J <0.21 14J <0.19 NP 16.32 0.00 148.43 132.11
07/30/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 15.04 0.00 148.43 133.39
10/29/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 14.23 0.00 148.43 134.20
01/29/09 <6.6 <0.18 1.3J <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 1424 0.00 148.43 134.19
05/06/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 15.52 0.00 148.43 132.91
12/14/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 14.28 0.00 14843 134.15
05/19/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 12.04 0.00 14843 136.39
11/10110 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 12.92 0.00 14843 135.51

MONITORING WELL #MW-2 Screen Interval = 15 to 30 feet
11/21/86 - - - - - - 0.11 14.90 14.79 100.01 96.28
07/22/91 - - - - - - 0.38 17.84 17.46 100.01 95.35
10/24/91 - - - - - - 16.97 17.00 0.03 100.01 83.03
01/22/92 - - - - - - FILM 16.72 0.00 100.01 83.29
03/24/92 - - - - - - 11.98 15.81 3.83 100.01 87.09
07/15/92 - - - - - - FILM 16.37 0.00 100.01 83.64
10/05/92 - - - - - - 18.09 18.41 0.32 100.01 81.84
01/06/93 - - - - - - FILM 12.37 0.00 100.01 87.64
07/13/93 - - - - - - FILM 15.18 0.00 100.01 84.82
10/11/93 - - - - - - 0.10 18.05 17.95 100.01 95.51
01/11/94 - - - - - - 0.03 16.98 16.95 100.01 95.83
04/12/94 - - - - - - FILM 15.54 0.00 100.01 i 84.47
07/14/94 - - - - - - FILM 17.93 0.00 100.01 82.08
01/15/96 7,100 720 280 48 660 - NP 17.20 0.00 100.01 82.81
04/15/96 11,000 600 59 420 870 - NP 17.26 0.00 100.01 82.75
07/15/96 18,000 360 51 610 1,600 <250 #N/A - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - NP 14.42 0.00 100.01 85.59
01/13/97 11,000 230 30 91 700 56 NP 10.25 0.00 100.01 89.76
04/14/97 141 1.2 0.33 0.44 <0.5 20 #N/A - - -
07/07/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 17.20 0.00 100.01 82.81
10/16/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 16.20 0.00 100.01 83.81
01/07/98 - - - . - - - 16.18 16.26 0.08 100.01 83.81
- Well Abandoned 1/30/98
MONITORING WELL #MW-3 Screen Interval = 15 to 30 feet (GROUNDWATER SYSTEM'S PUMPING WELL) Casing Diameter = 6 inches
11/21/86 - 100 5.1 <1.0 25 - 0.10 16.25 16.15 99.76 95.70
07/22/91 - - - - - - NP 24.00 0.00 99.76 75.76
10/24/91 - - - - - - NP 18.10 0.00 99.76 81.66
01/22/92 - - - - - - SHEEN © 25.80 0.00 99.76 73.96
03/24/92 - - - - - - NP 15.60 0.00 99.76 84.16
07/15/92 - - - - - - FILM 25.10 0.00 99.76 7466
10/05/92 - - - - - - NP 25.20 0.00 99.76 74.56
01/06/93 - - - - - - NP 25.45 0.00 99.76 74.31
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATEF
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION
{ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L}) {ugiL) (ug/L) {ugiL) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
07/13/93 - - - - - - NP 14.24 0.00 99.76 85.52
10/11/93 - - - - - - NP 25.60 0.00 99.76 74.16
01/11/94 - - - - - - NP 25.90 0.00 99.76 73.86
04/12/94 - - - - - - NP 25.70 0.00 99.76 74.06
07/14/94 - - - - - - NP 25.10 0.00 99.76 74.66
01/15/96 - - - - - - NP 26.04 0.00 99.76 73.72
04/15/96 - - - - - - NP 21.03 0.00 99.76 78.73
07/15/96 5,900 240 30 270 730 780 #N/A - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - NP 21.43 0.00 99.76 78.33
01/13/97 - - - - - - NP 11.20 0.00 99.76 88.56
07/07/97 - - - - - - NP 23.40 0.00 99.76 76.36
10/16/97 - - - - - - NP 22.30 0.00 99.76 77.46
01/07/98 - - - - - - NP 20.10 0.00 99.76 79.66
07/14/98 - - - - - - NP 14.40 0.00 99.76 85.36
10/15/98 - - - - - - #N/A - - -
01/20/99 - - - - - - #N/A - - -
04/16/99 - - - - - - NP 11.20 0.00 99.76 88.56
07/14/99 5,600 9.6 1.3 3.5 8.1 *14,000 / 14,000 NP 25.87 0.00 99.76 73.89
| 10/07/99 - - - - - - NP 15.40 0.00 99.76 84.36
| 01/26/00 - - - - - - NP 14.25 0.00 99.76 85.51
! 04/19/00 - - - - - - NP 14.20 0.00 99.76 85.56
05/26/00 - - - - - - NP 15.12 0.00 99.76 84.64
07/26/00 - - - - - - NP 14.30 0.00 99.76 85.46
10/25/00 - - - - - - NP 14.32 0.00 99.76 85.44
01/10/01 - - - - - - NP 13.46 0.00 99.76 86.30
04/23/01 - - - - - - #N/A - - -
07/16/01 - - - - - - NP 12.80 0.00 99.76 86.96
10/17/01 - - - - - - NP 15.30 0.00 99.76 84.46
01/23/02 - - - - - - #N/A - - -
04/10/02 - - - - - - NP 13.22 0.00 99.76 86.54
07/24/02 - - - - - - NP 14.32 0.00 99.76 85.44
10/30/02 - - - - - - NP 16.20 0.00 98.76 83.56
01/15/03 - - - - - - NP 14.10 0.00 99.76 85.66
04/16/03 - - - - - - #N/A - 99.76 -
07/14/03 2,490 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 13J 2,050 NP 18.30 0.00 99.76 81.46
10/08/03 3,330 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 4,070 NP 16.65 0.00 99.76 83.11
01/15/04 102 2.1 3.5 <0.02 12 *281717 NP 14.18 0.00 99.76 85.58
04/14/04 464 63 18 <0.31 16 189 NP 13.45 0.00 98.76 86.32
07/29/04 1,560 74 <3.2 30J <4.0 729 NP 15.94 0.00 99.76 83.82
10/14/04 2,490 25 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 2,530 NP 16.11 0.00 99.76 83.65
01/06/05 394 12 <0.32 154 <0.4 51 NP 15.61 0.00 99.76 84.15
04/13/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 9.18 0.00 99.76 80.57
07/27/05 383 5.6 <0.10 17 24) 125 NP 16.63 0.00 99.76 83.13
10/12/05 <2.8 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 16.97 0.00 99.76 82.79
01/19/06 2,050 93 224 103 55 273 NP 10.92 0.00 99.76 88.84
04/12/06 70 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 265 NP 12.55 0.00 99.76 87.21
07/26/06 228 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 26 389 NP 14.94 0.00 99.76 84.82
10/25/06 87,100 26 4,880 2,390 18,500 <6.3 NP 17.49 0.00 99.76 82.27
01/24/07 4,770 1.5 98 86 604 <0.63 NP 13.40 0.00 148.94 135.54
04/24/07 15,700 42 <2.4 404 1,250 <1.9 NP 16.76 0.00 148.94 132.18
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 15.72 0.00 148.94 133.22
10/24/07 2,100 120 1.5J 36 40J 499 NP 15.43 0.00 148.94 133.51
01/23/08 59 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 324 25 NP 15.43 0.00 148.94 133.51
04/29/08 1,770 34 273 60 361 11 NP 16.30 0.00 148.94 132.64
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TABLE1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTHTO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATE|
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l}) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/t) {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
07/30/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 19J <0.19 NP 15.61 0.00 148.94 133.33
10/29/08 13,500 84 1,190 615 4,080 28 NP 15.42 0.00 148.94 133.52
01/29/09 2,510 81 449 67 448 <1.9 NP 15.40 0.00 148.94 133.54
05/06/09 119 <0.18 23J 27J 22 10 NP 15.26 0.00 148.94 133.68
12/14/09 17,400 118 970 362 2,670 <0.19 NP 15.45 0.00 148.94 133.49
05/19/10 133 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 5.2 NP 12.52 0.00 148.94 13642
11/10/10 84 <0.18 <0:24 <0.21 26J 51 NP 13.42 0.00 148.94 135.52

MONITORING WELL #MW-4 Screen Interval = 9 to 29 feet Casing Diameter = 2 inches
11/21/86 100,000 3,200 2,700 2,400 14,000 - FILM 16.22 0.00 99.48 83.26
Q07/22/91 - - - - - - 21.35 21.80 0.45 99.48 78.02
10/24/91 - - - - - - SHEEN 20.02 0.00 99.48 79.46
01/22/92 - - - - - - SHEEN 19.78 0.00 99.48 79.70
03/24/92 - - - - - - FiLM 13.94 0.00 89.48 85.54
07/15/92 - - - - - - FILM 19.27 0.00 99.48 80.21
10/05/92 - - - - - - FILM 21.44 0.00 99.48 78.04
01/06/93 - - - - - - FILM 14.08 0.00 99.48 85.40
07/13/93 - - - - - - FILM 16.09 0.00 99.48 83.39
10/11/93 - - - - - - FILM 21.33 0.00 99.48 78.15
01/11/84 - - - - - - FILM 20.45 0.00 99.48 79.03
04/12/94 - - - - - - FILM 19.05 0.00 99.48 80.43
07/14/94 - - - - - - FILM 20.41 0.00 99.48 79.07
01/15/96 5,000 370 38 300 390 - NP 19.89 0.00 99.48 79.59
04/15/96 38,000 300 78 540 470 - NP 19.62 0.00 99.48 79.86
07/15/96 13,000 880 69 820 1,100 3,600 #N/A - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - NP 15.32 0.00 99.48 84.16
01/13/97 47,000 2,500 2,500 1,100 2,800 70,000 NP 10.80 0.00 99.48 88.68
04/14/97 8,700 <0.3 0.45 <0.3 0.64 29,000 #N/A - - -
Q7/07/97 12,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 18.80 0.00 9948 80.68
10/16/97 770 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 17.76 0.00 99.48 81.72
01/07/98 75,000 3,000 900 1,400 2,500 110 NP 11.60 0.00 99.48 87.88
04/08/98 18,000 1,200 130 710 1,400 22,000 NP 10.10 0.00 99.48 89.38
07/14/98 21,000 1,300 58 1,200 1,100 23,000 NP 16.30 0.00 99.48 83.18
10/15/98 9,100 1.1 0.62 <0.3 <0.5 30,000 NP 16.90 0.00 99.48 82.58
01/20/99 16,000 <0.3 0.91 0.72 1.4 * 43,000 / 42,000 NP 15.35 0.00 100.48 85.13
04/16/99 17,000 0.48 0.92 0.54 14 * 28,000 / 26,000 NP 15.30 0.00 100.48 85.18
07/14/99 8,500 <6.0 <6.0 <6.0 <10 *21,000/ 16,000 NP 18.40 0.00 100.48 82.08
10/07/99 2,500 <1.5 3.1 <1.5 <25 4,800 NP 16.89 0.00 100.48 83.59
01/26/00 9,900 350 9.0 460 460 2,800 NP 12.62 0.00 100.48 87.86
04/18/00 8,990 0.7 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *3,240 / 5,450 NP 12.28 0.00 100.48 88.20
05/26/00 94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 *746 /419 NP 13.81 0.00 100.48 86.67
07/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 3,110/ 2,060 NP 12.29 0.00 100.48 88.19
10/25/00 2,480 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *3,690 / 3,040 NP 12.26 0.00 100.48 88.22
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 2.0 <0.18 1.0 962 NP 10.75 0.00 100.48 89.73
04/23/01 482 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *875/453 NP 12.26 0.00 100.48 88.22
07/16/01 71,700 9,440 12,600 514 8,980 *1,330/ 389 NP 13.80 0.00 100.48 86.68
10/17/01 13,500 1,950 425 <5.94 1,110 *829 /329 NP . 16.87 0.00 100.48 83.61
01/23/02 12,100 196 57 68 2,080 *688/738 NP 12.28 0.00 100.48 88.20
04/10/02 655 7.0 8.0 1.0 1.0 587 NP 13.80 0.00 100.48 86.68
07/24/02 17,400 <0.18 1.9 1.4 2.2 12,800 NP 15.33 0.00 100.48 85.15
10/30/02 17,300 400 47 748 131 12,300 NP 17.00 0.00 100.48 83.48
01/15/03 23,000 568 39 832 268 18,300 NP 16.84 0.00 100.48 83.64
04/16/03 15,800 411 15 26 14 18,200 NP 16.86 0.00 100.48 83.62
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS - DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATEF
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
07/14/03 13,300 145 26 28J 12 17,600 NP 10.69 0.00 100.48 89.79
10/08/03 12,500 64 <3.2 359 24 J 11,400 NP 16.32 0.00 100.48 84.16
01/15/04 12,300 11 4.4 66 4.0 *17,000 / 9,560 NP 14.67 0.00 100.48 85.81
04/14/04 7,340 <11 <16 <15.5 <20 . 13,500 NP 13.68 0.00 100.48 86.80
07/29/04 5,400 <2.2 <3.2 57 <4.0 6,730 NP 15.50 0.00 100.48 84.98
10/14/04 10,200 197 <3.2 233 13J 3,940 NP 16.08 0.00 100.48 84.40
01/06/05 4,880 60 <3.2 74 <4.0 4,760 NP 15.24 0.00 100.48 85.24
04/13/05 © 2,780 57 35 20 251 3,650 NP 9.64 0.00 100.48 90.84
07/27/05 1,990 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 2,590 NP 16.79 0.00 100.48 83.69
10/12/05 25,700 177 <1.0 941 <3.0 4,810 NP 16.78 0.00 100.48 83.70
01/19/06 4,780 96 19J 183 57 210 NP 10.46 0.00 100.48 90.02
04/12/06 1,860 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 192 NP 12.69 0.00 100.48 87.79
07/26/06 6,390 133 343 94 363 1,160 NP 15.18 0.00 100.48 85.30
10/25/06 12,100 51 162 <24 2,380 2,050 NP 14.88 0.00 100.48 85.60
01/24/07 21,600 2.9 256 205 1,710 123 NP 13.74 0.00 148.88 135.14
04/24/07 1,840 25 <0.24 80 14 754 NP 16.67 0.00 148.88 132.21
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 15.44 0.00 148.88 133.44
10/24/07 106 13 <0.24 14J <0.45 44 NP 15.17 0.00 148.88 133.71
01/23/08 1,520 41 100 18 152 428 NP 16.57 0.00 148.88 132.31
04/29/08 4,340 76 498 138 817 <1.9 NP 17.58 0.00 148.88 131.30
07/30/08 1,280 28 105 26 150 <0.19 NP 16.54 0.00 148.88 132.34
10/29/08 31,500 130 1,870 926 5,510 <19 NP 15.14 0.00 148.88 133.74
01/29/09 184,000 1,620 30,600 5,250 24,000 <4.75 NP 15.15 0.00 148.88 133.73
02/16/09 42,900 525 5,570 <525 7,560 <4.75 NP 11.38 0.00 148.88 137.50
05/06/09 2,660 8.7 184 76 452 3.4 NP 16.53 0.00 148.88 132.35
12/14/09 65,600 384.0 3,610 1,290 9,340 <0.19 NP 15.21 0.00 148.88 133.67
05/19/10 1,870 50 <0.24 105 1.8J 10 NP 12.40 0.00 148.88 136.48
11/10/10 469 <0.18 <0.24 11J 15 96 NP 13.65 0.00 148.88 135.23

MONITORING WELL #MW.-5 Screen Interval =7 to 27 feet Casing Diameter = 4 inches
11/21/86 <1,000 4.8 21 <0.5 7.4 - NP 16.10 0.00 100.98 84.88
07/22/91 - <0.5 1.6 <1.0 2.0 - NP 18.20 0.00 100.98 82.78
10/24/91 - - - - - - NP 17.67 0.00 100.98 83.31
01/22/92 600 21.0 8.0 2.0 17.0 - #N/A - - -
03/24/92 - - - - - - NP 12.98 0.00 100.98 88.00
07/15/92 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - NP 17.29 0.00 100.98 83.69
10/05/92 - - - - - - NP 18.92 0.00 100.98 82.06
01/06/93 300 2.7 <0.5 1.3 26.0 - NP 13.12 0.00 100.98 87.86
07/13/93 <100 1.1 0.5 1.0 1.5 - NP 16.15 0.00 100.98 84.83
10/11/93 130 1.2 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - NP 18.75 0.00 100.98 82.23
01/11/84 <50 1.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 17.80 0.00 100.98 83.18
04/12/84 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 13.59 0.00 100.98 87.39
07/14/94 <50 0.42 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 18.26 0.00 100.98 82.72
07/15/95 100 1.2 <0.5 0.8 <1.0 - #N/A - - -
01/15/96 1,900 21 13 6.2 6.8 - NP 13.09 0.00 100.98 87.89
04/15/96 250 5.1 2.7 17 1.1 - NP 13.16 0.00 100.98 87.82
07/15/96 270 8.5 1.4 1.8 1.4 230 #N/A - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - NP 15.37 0.00 100.98 85.61
01/13/97 25,000 780 5,700 560 4,000 24,000 NP 10.90 0.00 100.98 90.08
04/14/97 6,300 260 1,600 28 550 9,000 #N/A - - -
07/07/97 7,500 300 1,500 12 110 16,000 NP 14.70 0.00 100.98 86.28
10/16/97 4,600 <0.3 0.65 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 13.60 0.00 100.98 87.38
01/07/98 2,700 33 11 37 580 7.3 NP 10.97 0.00 100.98 90.01
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATEI
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION

(ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ugit) (ug/L) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
04/08/98 300 9.1 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 650 NP 10.90 0.00 100.98 90.08
07/14/98 670 5.9 <0.3 <0.3 0.53 2,300 NP 15.20 0.00 100.98 85.78
10/15/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 19 NP 15.90 0.00 100.98 85.08
01/20/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 15.20 0.00 101.98 86.78
04/16/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 15.25 0.00 101.98 86.73
07/14/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 15.96 0.00 101.98 86.02
10/07/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 16.33 0.00 101.98 85.65
01/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 14.80 0.00 101.98 87.18
04/18/00 965 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <5.0 NP 10.97 0.00 101.98 91.01
05/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5.0 NP 14.43 0.00 101.98 87.55
07/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5.0 NP 14.02 0.00 101.98 87.96
10/25/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 14.04 0.00 101.98 87.94
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 14.80 0.00 101.98 87.18
04/23/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *10/4.2 NP 10.97 0.00 101.98 91.01
07/16/01 3,360 430 603 53 429 *41/42 NP 14.80 0.00 101.98 87.18
10/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *16/5.2 NP 16.71 0.00 101.98 85.27
01/23/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 14.80 0.00 101.98 87.18
04/10/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 14.42 0.00 101.98 87.56
07/24/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 14.78 0.00 101.98 87.20
10/30/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 15.93 0.00 101.98 86.05
01/15/03 <50 <0.14 <0.07 <0.08 <0.35 <2.0 NP 15.55 0.00 101.98 86.43
04/16/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 15.55 0.00 101.98 86.43
07/14/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 15.93 0.00 101.98 86.05
10/08/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 16.35 0.00 101.98 85.63
01/15/04 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 15.06 0.00 101.98 86.92
04/14/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <04 <0.18 NP 13.96 0.00 101.98 88.02
07/29/04 659 <2.2 <3.2 <3.1 <4.0 606 NP 15.60 0.00 101.88 86.38
10/14/04 411 <0.22° <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 425 NP 16.17 0.00 101.98 85.81
01/06/05 433 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 491 NP 15.52 0.00 101.98 86.46
04/13/05 161 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 465 NP 10.12 0.00 101.98 91.86
07/27105 237 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 243 NP 16.66 0.00 101.98 85.32
10/12/05 149 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 183 NP 16.66 0.00 101.98 85.32
01/19/06 66 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 5.8 NP 9.96 0.00 101.88 92.02
04/12/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 11.69 0.00 101.98 90.28
07/26/06 <56 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 15.53 0.00 101.98 86.45
10/25/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 <0.63 NP 12.96 0.00 101.98 89.02
01/24/07 €0 <0.32 16 3.8J 17 <0.63 NP 14.37 0.00 149.62 135.25
04/24/07 <58 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 14.12 0.00 149.62 135.50
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.18 NP 17.06 0.00 149.62 132.56
10/24/07 <5.8 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 16.50 0.00 149.62 133.12
01/23/08 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 14.16 0.00 149.62 135.46
04/29/08 <6.8 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 14.89 0.00 149.62 134.73
07/30/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 15.96 0.00 149,62 133.66
10/29/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 16.47 0.00 149.62 133.15
01/29/09 <6.6 <0.18 1.9J <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 16.47 0.00 148.62 133.15
05/06/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 14.09 0.00 149.62 135.53
12/14/09 131 2.4 14 2.6J 14 <0.19 NP 16.53 0.00 148.62 133.08
05/19/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 14.01 0.00 149.62 135.61
11/10110 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 14.09 0.00 149.62 135.53
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATE
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION
{ug/L) {ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet)
MONITORING WELL #MW-6 Screen intérval = 7 to 27 feet Casing Diameter = 4 inches
11/21/86 <1,000 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 - NP 12.64 0.00 99.44 86.80
07/22/91 - - - - - - #NIA - - -
01/22/92 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 - #N/A - - -
03/24/92 - - - - - - NP 10.04 0.00 99.44 89.40
07/15/82 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - NP 13.29 0.00 99.44 86.15
10/05/92 - - - - - - NP 14.69 0.00 99.44 84.75
01/06/93 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - NP 10.87 0.00 99.44 88.57
07/13/93 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - NP 13.10 0.00 99.44 86.34
10/11/93 <60 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - NP 14.43 0.00 99.44 85.01
01/11/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 13.56 0.00 99.44 85.88
04/12/94 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3 - NP 12.10 0.00 99.44 87.34
07/14/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - NP 14.16 0.00 99.44 85.28
07/15/95 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - #N/A - - -
01/15/96 56 0.38 0.33 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 14.29 0.00 99.44 85.15
04/15/96 96 4.5 <0.3 <0.3 0.53 - NP 14.32 0.00 99.44 85.12
07/15/96 140 24 0.44 <0.3 0.70 110 #N/A - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - NP 12.09 0.00 99.44 87.35
01/13/97 210 <0.3 12 <0.3 0.68 270 NP 9.85 0.00 99.44 89.59
04/14/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 #N/A - - -
07/07/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 14.20 0.00 98.44 85.24
10/16/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 13.10 0.00 99.44 86.34
01/07/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 0.10 NP 9.80 0.00 99.44 89.64
07/14/98 330 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 380 NP 12.30 0.00 99.44 87.14
10/15/98 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 14.30 0.00 99.44 85.14
01/20/99 <50 0.47 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 13.60 0.00 100.44 86.84
04/16/99 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 NP 13.50 0.00 100.44 86.94
07/14/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *5.4/<50 NP 14.65 0.00 100.44 8579
10/07/99 <50 <0.3 0.96 0.35 1.8 <5.0 NP 15.39 0.00 100.44 85.05
01/26/00 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 0.63 <50 NP 13.85 0.00 100.44 86.59
04/19/00 831 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *11/<5.0 NP 9.65 0.00 100.44 90.79
05/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5.0 NP 13.10 0.00 100.44 87.34
07/26/00 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5.0 NP 12.35 0.00 100.44 88.09
10/25/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *7/10 NP 12.30 0.00 100.44 88.14
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 78 NP 13.45 0.00 100.44 86.99
04/23/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *9/4 NP 9.65 0.00 100.44 90.79
07/16/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 13.09 0.00 100.44 87.35
10/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 15.37 0.00 100.44 85.07
01/23/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 13.27 0.00 100.44 87.17
04/10/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 13.07 0.00 100.44 87.37
07/24/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 13.86 0.00 100.44 86.58
10/30/02 <50 1.6 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 6.4 NP 14.20 0.00 100.44 86.24
01/15/03 <50 <0.14 <0.07 <0.08 0.84 <2.0 NP 15.35 0.00 100.44 85.09
04/16/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 14.58 0.00 100.44 85.86
07/14/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 15.35 0.00 100.44 85.09
10/08/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 13.80 0.00 100.44 86.64
01/15/04 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 NP 13.51 0.00 100.44 86.93
04/14/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 11.62 0.00 100.44 88.82
07/28/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 13.12 0.00 100.44 87.32
10/14/04 346 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 159 NP 13.53 0.00 100.44 86.91
01/06/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 13.02 0.00 100.44 87.42
04/13/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <0.18 NP 9.32 0.00 100.44 91.12
07/27/05 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 13.17 0.00 100.44 87.27
10/12/05 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 14.55 0.00 100.44 85.89
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTH TO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATE!
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION

{ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
01/19/06 72 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 12 NP 8.74 0.00 100.44 91.70
04/12/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 <0.63 NP 9.96 0.00 100.44 90.48
07/26/06 55 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 57 NP 12.56 0.00 100.44 87.88
10/25/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 <0.63 NP 13.00 0.00 100.44 87.44
01/24/07 <5.6 <0.32 22J 1.1J 5.6 <0.63 NP 11.87 0.00 148.38 136.51
04/24/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 15J 5.7 NP 10.63 0.00 148.38 137.75
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <045 <0.19 NP 13.04 0.00 148.38 135.34
10/24/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 12.53 0.00 148.38 135.85
01/23/08 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 10.70 0.00 148.38 137.68
04/29/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 11.43 0.00 148.38 136.95
07/30/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <045 <0.19 NP 13.36 0.00 148.38 135.02
10/29/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 12.51 0.00 148.38 135.87
01/29/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <045 <0.19 NP 12.50 0.00 148.38 135.88
05/06/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <045 <0.19 NP 10.63 0.00 148.38 137.75
12/14/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 12.55 0.00 148.38 135.83
05/19/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <045 <0.19 NP 10.56 0.00 148.38 137.82
11/10/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 10.12 0.00 148.38 138.26

MONITORING WELL #MW-7 Screen Interval = 8 to 18 feet Casing Diameter = 2 inches
03/05/07 3,110 16 <0.10 125 725 10 NP 10.84 0.00 148.20 137.36
04/24/07 15,500 42 <2.4 381 1,230 <1.9 NP 15.03 0.00 148.20 133.17
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 15.03 0.00 148.20 133.17
10/24/07 1,100 72 <0.24 18 16J 221 NP 14.54 0.00 148.20 133.66
01/23/08 149 <0.18 14 44J 25 <0.19 NP 15.00 0.00 148.20 133.20
04/29/08 978 <0.18 4.2J 25 165 <0.19 NP 13.14 0.00 148.20 135.06
07/30/08 181 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 22 <0.19 NP 15.13 0.00 148.20 133.07
10/29/08 13,200 108 987 400 2,550 <0.19 NP 14.52 0.00 148.20 133.68
01/29/09 11,100 176 1,360 374 2,380 <1.9 NP 14.51 0.00 148.20 133.869
05/06/09 15,400 241 1,110 342 1,660 <1.9 NP 12.33 0.00 148.20 135.87
12/14/08 39,800 271 3,240 1,420 8,890 <19.0 NP 12.42 0.00 148.20 135.78
05/19/10 3,360 18 88 64 379 12 NP 12.56 0.00 148.20 135.64
11/10/10 29,800 1.0 1.3J 2,400 10,300 3.0 NP 13.43 0.00 148.20 134.77
MONITORING WELL #VW-8 Screen Interval = 8 to 18 feet Casing Diameter = 2 inches

03/05/07 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 22 NP 11.90 0.00 147.31 135.41
04/24/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 12.37 0.00 147.31 134.94
07/25/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 13.42 0.00 147.31 133.89
10/24/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 12.93 0.00 147.31 134.38
01/23/08 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 12.40 0.00 147.31 134.91
04/29/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <021 <0.45 <0.19 NP 18.73 0.00 14731 131.58
07/30/08 <6.6 <0.18 13J <0.21 1.1J <0.19 NP 13.50 0.00 14731 133.81
10/29/08 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 12.92 0.00 .147 .31 134.39
01/29/09 <6.6 <0.18 48J <0.21 174 <0.19 NP 12.89 0.00 147.31 134.42
05/06/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 14.93 0.00 147.31 132.38
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA
DATE ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DEPTH TO DEPTHTO PRODUCT CASING GROUNDWATEF
SAMPLED TPH BENZENE TOLUENE EthylBenzene XYLENE MTBE PRODUCT GROUNDWATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ELEVATION
(ug/t) (ug/L) {ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/t) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
12/14/09 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 12.95 0.00 147.31 134.36
05/19/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 15.14 0.00 147.31 132.17
11/10/10 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP 12.36 0.00 147.31 134.95
NOTE: Monitoring welis MW-1 through MW-8 were surveyed on 3/5/2007 Benzene, toluene, ethlybenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA method 8020/80218.

A Top of casing elevation estimated to be 6 inches below well rim Total petroleumn hydrocarbons (TPH) analyzed by EPA method 8015 modified for gasoline

NP = No free hydrocarbon product’ Methyi-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) analyzed by EPA method 8020/80218

" -" = Not analyzed / Not available On 10/8/03 & 7/14/2003, BTEX and MTBE analyzed by 82608

* MTBE 8020 / 8260 Beginning 4/14/2004, BTEX and MTBE analyzed by 82608
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TABLE 2

OXYGENATE DATA IN GROUNDWATER
THRIFTY OIL STATION # 063, OAKLAND, CA.

OXYGENATES
Di-isopropyl Ether Ethyl-Tert-Butyl Ether Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether Tert-Butyl Alcohol Ethaanol Methanol
DATE (DIPE) (ETBE) (TAME) (TBA) (ETH) (METH)
SAMPLED (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) {mg/L) (mg/L)
MONITORING WELL # MW-1
10/16/97 <20 <20 <20 3,900
01/07/98 <20 <20 92 <500
04/03/98 <20 <20 85 <500
07/14/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10
10/08/03 <0.29 <0.17 15 487
01/15/04 - - . -
04/14/04 - - N -
07/29/04 - - - -
10/14/04 - - - -
07/27/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
10/12/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
01/19/06 <0,29 <0.17 <0.28 27 <20 <20
04/12/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
07/26/06 <2.9 <1.7 <28 121 - -
10/25/06 <0.29 <0.17 2.4 1 - -
01/24/07 <0.29 <0,17 <0.28 <10 - -
04/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 54 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0,19 <10 - -
10/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
01/23/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
04/29/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
07/30/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0,19 <5.2 - -
10/29/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
01/29/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
05/06/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
12/14/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
05/19/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
11/10/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
MONITORING WELL # MW-2
10/16/97 <20 <20 <20 <500
] ) Well Abandoned 1/30/98
MONITORING WELL # MW-3(GROUNDWATER SYSTEM'S PUMPING WELL)
10/16/97 - - - -
01/07/98 - - - -
04/03/98 - - - -
07/14/03 <0.29 <0.17 24 608
10/08/03 <0.29 <0.17 30 <10
01/15/04 - - - -
04/14/04 - - - -
07/29/04 - - - -
10/14/04 - - - -
07/27/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 24 <20 <20
10/12/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
01/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 3.9 167 <20 <20
04/12/06 <0.29 <0.17 2.5 17 <20 <20
07/26/06 <0.29 <0.17 3.2 205 - -
10/25/06 <2.9 <17 <2.8 <100 - -
01/24/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 70 - -
04/24/07 <2,0 <2.3 <1.9 <18 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0,23 <0.19 <10 - -
10/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 1790 - -
01/23/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 38 - -
04/29/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
07/30/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <52 - -
10/29/08 <0.20 <0.23 <019 81 - -
01/29/09 <2.0 <23 <1.9 <52 - -
05/06/09 <0,20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
12/14/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5,2 - -
05/19/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
11/10/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 158 - -
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TABLE 2

OXYGENATE DATA IN GROUNDWATER
THRIFTY OIL STATION # 063, OAKLAND, CA.

OXYGENATES
Di-isopropyl Ether Ethyi-Tert-Butyl Ether Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether Tert-Butyl Alcohol Ethaanol Methanol
DATE (DIPE) (ETBE) (TAME) (TBA) (ETH) (METH)
SAMPLED (UglL) (uglL) (ug/L) (uglL) (mg/L) (mg/L)
MONITORING WELL # MW-4

10/16/97 <20 <20 <20 14,000

01/07/98 <20 <20 230 <500

04/03/98 <200 <200 <200 <5,000

07/14/03 <0.29 <0.17 62 2,490

10/08/03 <2.9 <1.7 101 <100

01/15/04 - - - -

04/14/04 - - - -

07/29/04 - - - -

10/14/04 - - - -

07/27/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
10/12/05 <2.9 <1.7 <2.8 1,340 <20 <20
01/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 138 <20 <20
04/12/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 163 <20 <20
07/26/06 <29 <1.7 16 836 - -
10/25/06 <2.9 <17 18 1060 - -
01/24/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 139 - -
04/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 11 776 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
10/24/07 <0,20 <0.23 <0.19 62 - -
01/23/08 <0.20 <0.23 7.3 1,520 - -
04/29/08 <2,0 <2.3 <1.9 <100 - -
07/30/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 20 - -
10/29/08 <20 <23 <19 <520 - -
01/29/09 <5.0 <5.75 <4.75 <130 - -
02/16/09 <5.0 <575 <4.75 <130 - -
05/06/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
12/14/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5,2 - -
05/19/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 50 - -
11/10/10 <0.20 <0.23 6.1 739 - -

MONITORING WELL # MW-5

10/16/97 <20 <20 <20 4,700

01/07/98 <20 <20 <20 <500

04/03/98 <20 <20 <20 <500

07/14/03 <0.29 <017 <0.28 <10

10/08/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10

01/15/04 - - - -

04/14/04 - - - -

07/29/04 - - - -

10/14/04 - - - -

07/27/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
10/12/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
01/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
04/12/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
07/26/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
10/25/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
01/24/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
04/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <1.8 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
10/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
01/23/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
04/29/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
07/30/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
10/29/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
01/29/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
05/06/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
12/14/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5,2 - -
05/19/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
11/10/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 23 - -
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TABLE 2

OXYGENATE DATA IN GROUNDWATER
THRIFTY OIL STATION # 063, OAKLAND, CA.

OXYGENATES
Di-isopropyl Ether Ethyl-Tert-Butyl Ether Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether Tert-Butyl Alcohol Ethaanol Methanol
DATE (DIPE) (ETBE) (TAME) (TBA) (ETH) (METH)
SAMPLED {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
MONITORING WELL # MW-6
10/16/97 <20 <20 <20 <500
01/07/98 <20 <20 40 <500
04/03/98 - - B p
07/14/03 - <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10
10/08/03 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10
01/15/04 - - - -
04/14/04 - - - -
07/29/04 - - - -
10/14/04 - - - -
07/27/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
10/12/05 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
01/19/06 <0.29 <0.17 2.7 <10 <20 <20
04/12/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
07/26/06 <0.29 <0.17 47 <10 - -
10/25/06 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
01/24/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 - -
04/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 2.4 <1.8 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
10/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
01/23/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
04/29/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
07/30/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
10/29/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
01/29/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
05/06/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
12/14/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
05/19/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
11/10/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
MONITORING WELL # MW-7
03/05/07 <0.29 <0.17 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
04/24/07 <2.0 <2.3 <1.9 <18 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
10/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 1120 - -
01/23/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
04/29/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
07/30/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
10/29/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
01/29/09 <2.0 <2.3 <1.9 <52 - -
05/06/09 <2.0 <2.3 <1.9 <52.0 - -
12/14/09 <20.0 <23.0 <19.0 <520.0 - -
05/19/10 <0.20 <023 <0.19 <5.2 - -
11/10/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
MONITORING WELL # MW-8
03/05/07 <0.29 <017 <0.28 <10 <20 <20
04/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <1.8 - -
10/24/07 <0.20 <0.23 <019 <10 - -
07/25/07 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
01/23/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
04/29/08 " <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <10 - -
07/30/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
10/29/08 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
01/29/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
05/06/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5,2 - -
12/14/09 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
05/19/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
11/10/10 <0.20 <0.23 <0.19 <5.2 - -
NOTE: DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA analyzed by EPA Method 8260/82608
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM

Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

Total/Cum. OUTLET / EFFLUENT INLET / INFLUENT
Date Totalizer = | - o charge | FIOW TPH- B T E X TPH B T
(gallons) 9e (gal/day) 9 9 E X
(gallons) ug/lL ug/L ug/t ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ugit ug/iL ugiL
4/8/1991 1,669 Q - - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <09 - 1300 120 <7.5 1300
4/15/1991 5,742, 4,073 582 - <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 - 700 140 <15 S00
4/22/1991 10,240 8,571 643 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - 850 100 34 860
4/29/1991 15,510, 13,841 753 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - 220 8.4 <0.3 42
5/6/1991 20,200 18,531 670 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - 280 0.8 <0.3 56
5/13/1991 24,430 22,761 604 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - 180 56 <0.3 37
5/20/1991 28,480 26,811 579 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - 150 0.83 1.4 29
5/28/1991 29,310 27,641 104 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9
6/3/1991 33,080 31,411 628 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - 58 4 <0.3 33
6/10/1991 36,939 35,270 551 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - 45 <0.3 <0.3 16
6/17/1991 40,673] 39,004 533 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - 69 4.9 0.9 21
6/24/1991 44,453 42,784 540 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - 54 2 <0.3 6.6
7/1/1991 48,173 486,504 531 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - 14 15 <1 9.1
7/8/1991 51,681 50,012 501 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 6.9
7/15/1991 55,186 53,517 501 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - <0.5 0.6 <1 6.3
7/22/1991 62,150 60,481 995 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 26
7/29/1991 62,150 60,481 - - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - <0.5 <0.5 12 19
8/5/1991 63,241 61,572 156 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1
8/12/1991 66,091 64,422 407 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - 2.6 <0.5 <1 12
8/19/1991 67,649 65,980 223 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - 20 33 28 70
8/26/1991 70,514 68,845 409 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - <0.5 <0.5 1.2 19
9/9/1991 70,564 68,895 4 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - 270 10 13 69
9/16/1991 73,526 71,857 423 JSystem shut down due to damaged compressor pump
10/7/1991 73,526 71,857 - - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 3.8
10/14/1991 74,518 72,847 141 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - 60 1.4 <1 23
10/21/1991 76,091 74,422 225 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1
10/28/1991 83,242 81,573 1,022 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 14
11/3/1991 83,242 81,573 - - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 3.1
11/11/1991 84,351 82,682 139 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - 99 1.9 <1 14
11/18/1991 85,647 83,978 185 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - 42 1 1 10
11/25/1991 89,512 87,843 552 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 3.9
12/3/1991 93,407 91,738 487 - <0.5 <0.5 <q <1 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 38
12/9/1991 96,210 94,541 467 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - <0.5 <0.5 <1 3.2
12/16/1991 99,045 97,376 405 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 1.5
12/23/1991 102,334 100,665] 470 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 2.4
12/30/1991 105,124 103,455 399 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 226 1.2 0.7 49
1/15/1992 115,691 114,022 660 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 130 11 <0.5 50
2/10/1992 124,848 123,177 352 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 20 0.51 <0.5 3.6
3/9/1992 149,965 148,296 897 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12,000 2,100 400 170 2,100
4/13/1992 168,567 166,898 531 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,100 280 3.9 <25 98
5/11/1992 187,170 185,501 664 <200 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
6/8/1992 190,480 188,821 119 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 44 3.7 0.7 64
7/6/1992 197,080] 195,411 235 - - - - - -
7/13/1992 197,890] 196,221 116 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7/13/1992 197,890 196,221 - Sytem shut down for repair of electrical motor
8/10/1992 197,890 196,221 - [Restart the system
8/17/1992 201,300 198,631 487 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 " - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/14/1992 208,647 207,978 298 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1
10/6/1992 217,360 215,691 367 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i
11/09/92 225,780 224,111 241 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 1.1 0.5 <0.5 10
12/14/92 243,048 241,379 493 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 720 46 <10 1,700
01/04/93 252,510 250,841 451 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 400 32 <25 520
02/15/93 266,210 264,541 326 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 9,000 1,400 330 260 1,200




TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM

Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

Totalizer Total/Cum. Flow OUTLET / EFFLUENT INLET / INFLUENT
Date (gallons) D;scil;large (callday) TPH-g B T E X TPH-g B T E X
gallons) ug/l ug/L ug/L ug/t ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L uglt ug/l

03/08/93 269,330 267,661 149 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 1,100 150 75 “1,000
04/26/93 271,290 269,621 40 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 7,200 1,100 100 25 780
04/26/93 271,290 269,621 - System shut down fo repair
07/15/93 272,577 270,908 16 |Restart the system
08/11/93 284,230 282,561 432 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 1.6
09/16/93 298,832 297,163 406 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6
10/08/93 305,641 303,972 310 - - - - - - - - - -
10/11/93 307,068 305,399 476 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6
10/15/93 308,495 306,826 357 - - - - - - - R - -
11/12/93 318,203 316,534 347 <50. <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
12/10/93 329,947 328,278 419 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
01/13/94 345,860 344,191 468 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
02/10/94 359,662 357,993 493 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 430 41 36 480
02/18/94 618,620 357,993 - Changed air filters. The water flowmeter jumped from 359,662 to 618,620.
03/10/94 627,540 366,913 446 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 7.7
04/14/94 645,330 384,703 508 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 170 15 <0.3 0.38 0.73
05/19/94 653,520 392,893 234 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,500 46 4.1 05 84
06/16/94 664,015 403,388 375 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 12,000 860 37 <13 1,600
07/14/94 672,750 412,123 312 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
08/11/94 681,920 421,293 328 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5
09/15/94 692,083 431,456 290 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
10/17/94 699,979 439,352 247 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
11/14/94 712,539 451,912 449 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
12/19/94 734,620 473,993 831 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.3 <03 <05 <0.5
01/10/95 742,072 481,445 339 - - - - - -
01/16/95 742,074 481,447 0 §Sytem shut down for repair of compressor pump
02/06/95 742,074 481,447 - §Restart the system
02/13/95 744,063 483,436 284 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
03/13/95 758,930 498,303 531 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 1,300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1
04/17/95 768,276 507,649 267 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 6,200 410 73 97 280
05/15/95 780,716 520,089 444 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 1,300 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1
06/12/95 784,514 523,887 136 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1
07/18/95 794,158 533,531 268 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1
08/14/95 795,216 534,589 39 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 170 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1
09/06/95 797,631 537,004 105 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 1,320 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1
10/17/95 800,316 539,689 85 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 2,400 26 27 3.9 46
11/20/95 806,264 545,837 175 150 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 450 0.31 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
12/11/95 809,236 548,609 142 300 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.59 470 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
01/15/96 822,734 562,107| 386 510 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 900 0.39 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
02/19/96 848,213 587,586 728 800 <0.3 0.57 <0.3 0383 1700 23 3.7 <0.3 80
03/19/96. 849,587 588,960 47 930 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,600 5.5 14 <0.3 94
04/15/96 852,042 591,415 91 990 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,100 0.43 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
05/13/96 890,214 629,587 1,363 840 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 910 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
05/13/96 830,214 629,587 - System shut down for carbon change
06/14/96 890,214 629,587 - JRestart the system
06/18/96 890,818 630,191 151 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,000 92 8.7 3.4 55
07/01/96 892,781 632,154; 151 - - - - - -
07/08/96 894,210 ©33,583 204 [System shut down due to burglary and damaged air compressor
08/05/96 894,210 633,583 - JRestart the system
08/13/96 896,220 635,593 251 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 3,500 160 110 220 650
09/23/96 899,410 638,783 78 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 0.49 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
10/09/96 899,845 639,218 27 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 730 1.7 0.42 2.1 25
11/11/96 901,348 640,721 46 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 81 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5




Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM

5 Total/Cum. OUTLET / EFFLUENT INLET / INFLUENT
Date Totalizer Discharge Flow TPHg B T E X TPH B T E
(galions) (galions) (gal/day) 9 X
ug/L ug/lL ug/L ug/L ug/l ug/L ug/L ug/t ug/t ug/t
12/09/96 901,576 640,949 8 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
01/13/97 904,630 644,003 87 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 13,000 590 250 180 850
02/10/97 912,610 651,983 285 82 <0.3 0.38 <0.3 <0.5 700 0.92 0.75 <0.3 4.1
03/10/97 921,020 660,393 300 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 600 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
04/14/97 932,410 671,783 325 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 4,400 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
05/12/97 941,028 680,401 308 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 5,600 7.3 0.32 <0.3 17
06/23/97 943,183 682,556 51 - - - - K - - . - N
07/07/97 945,821 685,194 188 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,500 34 <0.3 <0.3 26
08/04/97 951,020 690,393 186 - - - - - - - - - -
09/02/97 957,933 697,306 238 |System shut down due to stolen air compressor - - . .
10/06/97 961,030 700,403 91 - - - - - - R - - -
10/16/97 961,077 700,450} 5 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 550 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
11/17/97 970,920 710,293 308 - - - - - - N - - -
12/23/97 986,016 725,389 419 - - - - - - - - - _
01/05/98 991,520 730,893 423 . - - - - - - - - -
01/07/98 992,365 731,738 423 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 65,000 690 8,400 3,100 20,000
02/02/98 996,874 736,247 173 - - - - - - - - - -
02/09/98 736,247 - System shut down due to the UST replacement and station remodeling
02/17/98 736,247 - <50 <0.3 [ <0.3 | <0.3 <0.5 35,000 150 <15 <15 8,900
04/13/98 53,000 736,247 - Replaced carbons and restarted system with new meter (53,000)
4/13-6/1/98 - 736,247 - System was undergoing several maintenance / piping / hose replacement
06/01/98 53,780 737,027 16 - - - - . - A - T ”
07/14/98 56,905 740,152 73 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 3,500 14 0.56 <0.3 26
08/13/98 59,426 742,673 84 - - - - - - - - - -
09/11/98 62,356 745,603 101 - - - - - - - . N -
10/15/98 62,714 745,961 11 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 2,200 21 4 <0.3 100
11/06/98 62,952 746,199 11 - - - - - - N _ A T
11/20/98 - 746,199 - Systern shut down for flowmeter replacement
12/01/98 0.0 746,199 - Restart the system with flowmeter at 00!
12/31/98 5,340.0 751,539 178 - - - - - - - - - -
01/11/99 15,020.0 761,219 880 |System shut down - - - - -
1/11 - 2/1/99 - 761,219 - System was undergoing maintenance for the compressor

01/20/99 - 761,219 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 110 0.43 0.42 <0.3 <0.5
02/01/99 15,600.0 761,799 28 IRestart system
02/12/99 22,840.0 769,039 658 - - - - - - - - - -
02/22/99 22,840.0 769,039 - ISystem shut down for carbon canister replacement
03/26/99 22,840.0) 769,039 - |Restart the system
03/31/99 24,620.0] 770,819 356 - - - - - - - - - -
04/16/99 29,605.0) 775,804 312 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05
05/11/99 36,010.0] 782,209 256 - - - - - - - - - -
05/25/99 46,000.0] 792,199 714 |System shut down due to carbon canister leaking
09/02/99 46,000.0 792,199 - Restart system
09/17/99 46,217.0j 792,416 14 - - - - - - - . - -
10/07/99 46,809.0, 793,008 30 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 65 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
10/21/99 47,278.0 793,477 34 |System shut down for carbon change
11/24/99 47,283.0 793,482 0 [Restart system
12/30/99 49,386.0, 795,585 58 - - - - - - - - ~ -
01/26/00 50,569.0] 796,768 44 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
02/25/00 51,983.0] 798,182 47 - - - - - - - - - R
03/24/00 54,603.0] 800,802 94 - - - - - - - - - -
04/19/00 56,754.0} 802,953 83 <5 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <50 1.3 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5
04/30/00 58,022.0f 804,221 115 - - - - - - - - - -
05/26/00 60,086.0] 806,285 79 - - - - - 923 <0.6 2 85 80

NED NP Cuindmnn



Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM

- Total/Cum. QUTLET / EFFLUENT INLET / INFLUENT
Date Totalizer Dischar Flow TPH B T E X
(gallons) 9¢ | (galiday) 9 TPH-g B T E X
- (gallons) ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/t ug/L ug/l. ug/L ug/t ug/L ug/l.

06/16/00 61,889.0] 808,088 86 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 3,820 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6
07/26/00 65,987.0] 812,186 102 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6
08/25/00 68,630.0] 814,829 88 - - - - - . - - . -
09/29/00 85,661.0) 831,860 487 - - - - - - - - - N
10/13/00 96,212.0] 842,411 754 - - - - - - - - - -
10/20/00 99,700.0 845,899 498 IShut down system for QWS and replaced flowmeter starting at 000 (old meter estimated at 99,700). Sytem restarted on 10/25/00 after QWS
10/25/00 0.0 845,899 - <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 17,100 111 121 141 972
10/27/00 2,160 848,059 1,080 - - - - - - - - - .
11/03/00 7,420 853,319 751 - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/00 16,560, 862,459 435 - - - - - - - - - -
12/22/00 51,530 897,429 1,249 - - - - - - - - - -
01/10/01 54,520 900,419 157 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 10,000 384 223 <0.18 1,330
02/19/01 99,640 945,539 1,128 - - - - - - - - - N
03/19/01 144,170 990,069 1,590 - - - - - - - - - B
04/09/01 167,050 1,012,949 1,090 378 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 4,040 191 4 42 38
04/13/01 169,210 1,015,109 540 [Shut down system for replacement of carbon drums
04/18/01 169,210] 1,015,109} - JRestart system
04/23/01 177,140] 1,023,039 1,586 93 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 1,400 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26
05/02/01 186,800 1,032,699 1,073 JShut down system for carbon change
05/18/01 . 186,900 1,032,799 6] Restart system
05/30/01 200,850 1,046,749 1,163 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 3,100 15 <0.14 1 2
06/25/01 266,720 1,112,619 2,533 - - - - - - - - - N
07/09/01 278,760 1,124,659 860 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 748 15 <0.14 2 27
08/13/01 399,700 1,245,599 3,455 - - - - - - - - - -
09/24/01 451,240 1,297,139 1,227 - - - - - - - - . .
10/01/01 488,310 1,334,209 5,296 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 956 1.2 <0.14 <0.18 <026
11/12/01 636,260 1,482,159 3,523 - - - - - - - - N -
12/31/01 674,080 1,519,979 772 - - - - - - - - . _
01/14/02 688,450 1,534,349 1,026 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 232 1 1 <0.18 <0.26
02/18/02 738,420 1,584,319 1,428 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/02 814,570 1,660,469 2,176 - - - - - - - - - -
04/08/02 828,510 1,674,409 996 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 105 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26
04/22/02 895,910 1,741,809 4,814 - - - - - - - - - -
05/06/02 895,920 1,741,819 1 [System off; Restart - - - - -
05/13/02 929,130 1,775,029 4,744 - - - - - - - - . N
06/03/02 - 1,839,639 - - <0.5 <0.7 <0.8 <3.3 Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspectar)
06/03/02 993,740 1,839,639 3,077 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 Split-sample results (sample collected by us)
06/24/02 1,001,590, 1,847 489 374 - - - - - - - - - -
07/08/02 - 1,847,489 - <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 4,710 1 1.2 <0.18 2
07/12/02 1,051,430 1,897,329 2,769 - - - - - - - - - -
07/29/02 1,052,820 1,898,719 82 |System shut down for carbon change - - - - -
08/16/02 1,052,820 1,898,719 - |Restart
08/30/02 1,069,050] 1,914,949 1,159 - - - - - - - - - -
09/20/02 - 1,952,309 - - <0.5 <0.7 <0.8 <33 Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector)
09/20/02 1,106,410 1,952,309 1,779 <50 <0.1 <0.15 <0.06 - Split-sample results (sample collected by us, analysis by EPA 624 & 8015M)
09/30/02 1,110,180 1,956,079 377 - - - - - - - R - ~
10/07/02 1,114,720] 1,960,619 649 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 128 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26
10/28/02 1,127,540 1,973,439 610 - - - - - - - - N ”
11/25/02 1,149,730 1,995,629 793 - - - - - - - - - -
12/20/02 1,166,840 2,012,739 684 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/02 1,173,420 2,019,319 658 - - - - - - - - - -
01/06/03 1,182,610) 2,028,509 1,313 <50 <0.14 1.2 <0.08 24 9,860 <1.4 29 14 2,420
01/13/03 1,189,320) 2,035,219 959 fShut down for QWS




Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, GAKLAND, CA

TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM

. Total/Cum. OUTLET / EFFLUENT INLET / INFLUENT
Date Totalizer | ) charge | Flow TPH-g B T E X TPH B T
(gallons) (galions) (gal/day) -9 E X
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/t ug/L

01/15/03 1,189,320 2,035,219 - Restart
02/24/03 1,223,450 2,069,349 853 - - - - - - - - _ -
03/10/03 1,238,640 2,084,539 1,085 - - - - - - - - . N
03/17/03 1,257,710 2,103,609 2,724 fSystem off - - - - - - . - C
03/28/03 1,257,710 2,103,609 - |Restart - - - - - - - - -
03/31/03 1,266,150 2,112,049 2,813 - - - - - - - . - C
04/02/03 1,272,100} 2,117,999 2,975 - - - - - - R - . B
04/07/03 1,286,160 2,132,059 2,812 <15 <0.04 22 <0.02 <0.06 14,000 20 20 2.2 14
04/14/03 1,294,060 2,139,959 1,129 | System shut down for QWS
04/16/03 1,294,080, 2,139,979 10 JRestart - - - - - - - - A
04/21/03 1,299,660, 2,145,559 1,116 - - - - - - - . - -
04/28/03 1,302,140} 2,148,039 354 - - - - - N z N N N
05/05/03 1,302,710 2,148,609, 81 JSystem shut down for carbon change - - - - - - -
05/07/03 1,302,710 2,148,609 - JRestart - - - - - - - - N
05/12/03 1,303,230 2,149,129 104 - - - - - - - - - -
05/19/03 1,318,460 2,164,359 2,176 - - - - - - - - - A
05/30/03 1,321,830] 2,167,729 306 - - - - - - - N - N
06/02/03 1,327,490 2,173,389 1,887 - - - - - R N N C i
06/09/03 1,336,370 2,182,269 1,269 - - - - - - R N - N
06/16/03 1,347,480 2,193,379 1,587 - - - - - - - N . N
06/23/03 1,359,690 2,205,589 1,744 - - - - - - - - N T
07/01/03 1,366,090 2,211,989 800 - - - - - - - A ” -
07/07/03 1,369,730 2,215,629 607 |System shut down for QWS - - - - - - - -
07/15/03 1,369,730 2,215,629 - JRestart - - - - - - - N -
07/21/03 1,382,630 2,228,529 2,150 <15 <0.04 1.0 <0.02 <0.06 7,710 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06
07/28/03 1,389,840, 2,235,739 1,030 - - - - - - _ C T T
08/04/03 1,408,710) 2,254,609 2,696 - - - - - - - N B T
08/15/03 1,411,520 2,257,419 255 |System shut down for carbon change - - - - - - -
08/29/03 1,411,560 2,257,459 3 JRestart - - - - - - - - -
09/03/03 1,419,210 2,265,109 1,530 - - - - - - . - N T
09/12/03 1,423,520 2,269,419 479 - - - - - - - . - -
09/15/03 1,427,810 2,273,709 1,430 - - - - - - - - - -
09/22/03 1,429,700 2,275,599 270 |System shut down for - instaliation of new 24-hour timer
09/26/03 1,429,700} 2,275,599 - Restart
09/29/03 1,430,560 2,276,459 287
10/06/03 1,431,140 2,277,039 83 |System shut down for QWS - - - - -
10/08/03 1,431,140f 2,277,039 - JRestart - - - - - - - - -
10/10/03 - - - - <0.50 <0.70 <0.80 <3.30 Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector)
10/10/03 1,432,290 2,278,189 575 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 16,200 <0.04 4.4 4.8 46
10/17/03 1,433,790 2,279,689 214 - - - - - - - - - -
10/22/03 - - - - <0.50 <0.70 <0.80 <3.30 Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector)
10/22/03 1,434,590, 2,280,489 160 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 Split-sample results (sample collected by us)
10/27/03 1,435,610] 2,281,509 204 - - - - - - - - . N
11/03/03 1,438,740} 2,284,639 447 - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/03 1,443,620 2,289,519 444 - - - - - - - - - -
11/21/03 1,447,510f 2,293,409 556 - - - - - - - - . -
12/05/03 1,452,410 2,298,309 350 - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/03 1,458,320 2,304,219 1,478 - - - - - - - - - -
12/17/03 1,462,410f 2,308,309 511 - - - - - - - - - -
12/26/03 1,468,630 2,314,529 691 - - - - - - - - - -
12/31/03 1,469,710 2,315,609 216 - - - - - - - - - -
01/06/04 1,472,000 2,317,899 382 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 7,900 658 1,560 62 1,090
01/14/04 1,474,650] 2,320,549 331 |System shut down for QWS; Restarted 1/15/04 -
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

Totalizer T?talICum. Flow OUTLET / EFFLUENT . INLET / INFLUENT
Date (galions) D:scll?arge (cal/day) TPH-g B T E ‘ X TPH-g B T E X
galions) ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/t - ug/L ug/L ug/t ug/L ug/lL

01/28/04 - - - - <0.50 <0.70 <0.80 <3.30 Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector)
01/28/04 1,485,790 2,331,689 857 <15 . <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 Split-sample resuits (sample coliected by us)
02/04/04 1,492,340 2,338,239 936 - - - - - - - ~ N ~
02/10/04 1,494,550 2,340,449 368 - - - - - - - - N M
02/20/04 1,498,790 2,344,689 424 - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/04 1,499,360, 2,345,259 114 - - - - - - - - _ ”
03/03/04 1,514,700 2,360,599 2,191 - - - - - - - - - _
03/09/04 1,517,300 2,363,199 433 - - - - - - - - - A
03/17/04 1,519,100 2,364,999 225 - - - - - - - - - -
03/24/04 1,524,800 2,370,499 786 - - - - - - - - - -
04/01/04 1,529,300, 2,375,199 588 - - - - - - - - . A
04/07/04 1,531,200 2,377,099 317 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 1,380 113 | 93 16 76
04/14/04 1,533,000 2,378,899 257 [System shut down for QWS on 4/7; Restarted 4/14 - - - - -
04/22/04 1,576,400 2,422,299 5,425 - - - - R - - - T ”
04/28/04 1,623,500 2,469,399 7,850 - - - - - - - - - =
05/06/04 1,668,920 2,514,819 5,678 - - - - - - - ” - ~
05/13/04 1,691,100 2,536,999 3,169 - - - - - - R - _ B
05/20/04 1,726,500 2,572,399 5,057 - - - - - - - - A T
05/28/04 1,748,910 2,594,809 2,801 - - - - - - - - N -
06/04/04 1,749,320 2,595,219 59 |Found system off; for replacement of on and off switch - - - . .
06/11/04 1,749,320 2,595,219 - [Restarted - R - - N
06/16/04 1,751,910 2,597,809 518 - - - - - R - - C -
06/22/04 1,753,550 2,589,449 273 - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/04 1,756,530, 2,602,429 298 - - - - - - - - ~ -
07/08/04 1,759,110 2,605,009 430 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 . <04 652 31 <0.32 <0.31 2.1J
07/15/04 1,759,260 2,605,159 21 - - - - - - - - - T
07/22/04 1,760,630 2,606,529 196 - - - - - - . - - -
07/28/04 1,762,810 2,608,709 363 | Shut down system for carbon change - - - - -
08/05/04 1,762,810 2,608,709 - |Restarted - - - - -
08/12/04 1,765,370 2,611,269 366 - - - - - - - - N z
08/20/04 1,767,950 2,613,849 323 - - - - - - - A - T
08/27/04 1,771,100 2,616,999 450 - - - - - - - - - -
09/03/04 1,773,750 2,619,649 379 - - - - - - - - . -
09/07/04 1,777,590 2,623,489 960 - - - - - - . - ~ ~
09/10/04 1,778,460 2,624,359 290 fShut down system due to operator vacation ‘ - - - - -
09/29/04 1,778,460) 2,624,359 - |Restarted - - - - -
10/06/04 1,779,260 2,625,159 114 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4
10/12/04 1,782,540 2,628,439 547 |Shut down system for QWS
10/21/04 1,782,680 2,628,579 16 |Restarted
10/27/04 1,784,630, 2,630,529 325 - - - - - - - - - N
11/03/04 1,784,680, 2,630,579 7 - - - - - - - - - -
11/11/04 1,787,490 2,633,389 351 - - - - - - - A A -
11/19/04 1,789,350 2,635,249 233 - - - - - - - - . -
12/01/04 1,789,800 2,635,699 38 - - - - - - - - - N
12/10/04 1,792,780 2,638,679 331 - - - - - - - - - -
12/15/04 1,795,460 2,641,359 536 - - - - - - - N . -
12/22/04 1,798,000 2,643,899 363 - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/04 1,800,580, 2,646,479 369 - - - - - - - - - -
01/05/05 1,803,140 2,649,039 366 <15 <0.22 . <0.32 <031 <0.4 291 9.1 <0.32 1.2J <0.4
01/13/05 1,803,290 2,649,189 19 |System turned off for QWS on 1/5/05; Restarted on 1/13/05 - - - - -
01/20/05 1,804,020 2,649,919 104 §Shut down system for repair and upgmdé - - - - -
04/30/05 1,804,020 2,649,919 - |System still off pending repairs and upgrade - - - - -
05/10/05 1,804,020 2,649,919 - |Restarted system with MW-3 only l - - - - -

NLA AL Onmtm e



TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM

Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

Totalizer chtallCum. Flow OUTLET / EFFLUENT INLET / INFLUENT
Date (gallons) Dlscltllarge (caliday) TPH-g B T E X TPH-g B T E X
(galions) ug/L ug/l. ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

05/20/05 1,805,010 2,650,909 99 JAdded MW to the system - - - - -
05/26/05 1,807,630 2,653,529 437 - - - - - - . N N N
06/03/05 1,812,100} 2,657,999 559 - - - - - - - - - ~
06/10/05 1,816,540] 2,662,439 634 - - - - - - - - - -
06/17/05 1,818,870 2,665,769 476 |Compressor needs repair - - - - - - - -
06/24/05 1,823,140 2,669,039 467 |Replace with new pump MW-3 - - - - - - - -
06/29/05 1,827,540) 2,673,439 880 - - - - - - - - - -
07/08/05 1,829,830 2,675,729 254 - - - - - - - - - -
07/14/05 1,829,970 2,675,869 23 <2.9 <017 <0.22 <0.14 <0.38 4,270 130 364 348 188
07/22/05 1,832,760] 2,678,659 349 - - - - - - - - . -
07/26/05 1,833,920] 2,679,819 290 IShut down system for QWS - - - - - - - -
08/05/05 1,833,970] 2,679,869 S JRestart sytem after QWS - - - - - - - -
08/09/05 1,836,930 2,682,829 740 - - - - - - - - - -
08/19/05 1,837,560 2,683,459 83 - . <0.10 <0.15 <0.06 <0.40 Split-sample results during EBMUD inspection & sampling
08/25/05 1,837,920 2,683,819 60 |Shut down system for carbon change - - - - - - -
09/01/05 1,837,980} 2,683,879 9 |Restarted - - - - - - - - -
09/09/05 1,838,530 2,684,429 69 - - - - - - - - - -
09/16/05 1,841,230] 2,687,129 386 - - - - - - - - - _
09/23/05 1,843,410 2,689,309 311 - - - - - - - . N _
09/30/05 1,844,820 2,690,719 201 - - - - - - - - - -
10/06/05 1,845,250 2,691,149 72 <29 <0.10 <0.15 <0.06 <0.40 2,410 <3.2 <1.0 28J <30
10/11/05 1,846,030 2,691,929 156 JSystem turmned off for QWS on 10/11/05; Restarted on 10/14/05 - - - - -
10/14/05 - - - - <0.05 <0.07 <0.08 <0.33 Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector)
10/14/05 1,846,580 2,692,489 187 - <0.10 <0.15 <0.06 <0.40 Split-sample results during EBMUD inspection & sampling -
10/21/05 1,847,810 2,693,709 174 - - - - - - - - - -
11/02/05 1,849,720 2,695,619 159 - - - - - - - . - - -
11/08/05 - - - - <0.05 0.62 <0.08 <0.33 Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector)
11/10/05 1,850,760 2,696,659 130 - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/05 1,851,420 2,697,319 94 - - - - - - - - - -
11/23/05 1,854,560 2,700,459 523 - - - - - - - - . _
11/30/05 1,856,650) 2,702,549 299 - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/05 1,858,340 2,704,239 188 - - - - - - - - - -
12/15/05 1,859,780 2,705,679 240 - - - - - - - - - -
12/22/05 1,860,420 2,706,319 91 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/05 1,862,470 2,708,369 256 - - - - - - - - - -
01/06/06 1,866,760, 2,712,659 613 - - - - - - - - - -
01/11/06 1,867,740 2,713,639 196 698 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 6,120 210 <0.10 419 130
01/18/06 1,870,240 2,716,139 357 §Shut down system for QWS and carbon change - - - - - .
01/27/06 1,870,280 2,716,179] 4 [Restarted after QWS and carbon change] - - - - - - -
02/01/06 - - - - <0.70 <0.67 <0.65 <2.0 Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector)
02/01/06 1,870,530 2,716,429 50 - <0.17 <0.22 <0.14 <0.38 Split-sample results during EBMUD inspection & sampling -
02/10/06 1,877,370 2,723,269 760 - - N - - - - - - -
02/17/06 1,879,230 2,725,129 266 - - - - - - - - - -
02/24/06 1,880,710] 2,726,609 211 - - - - - - - - - -
03/01/06 1,882,270] 2,728,169 312 - - - - - - - - - -
03/10/06 1,889,370] 2,735,269 789 - - - - - - - - - -
03/17/06 1,889,660 2,735,559 41 - - - - - - - - - -
03/21/06 1,890,930 2,736,829 318 - - - - - - - - - -
03/29/06 1,891,880] 2,737,779 119 - - - - - - - - - .
04/05/06 1,893,340 2,739,239 209 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 1,520 72 <0.10 199 28
04/11/06 1,895,480] 2,741,379 357 - - - - - - - - - -
04/11/06 2,741,379 - Shut down system for QWS - - - - - - - -
04/14/06 1,895,490 2,741,389 3 |Restart sytem after QWS - - - - - - - -




TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM

Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

Totalizer Tc.otalICum. Flow OUTLET / EFFLUENT INLET / INFLUENT
Date (galions) Discharge (galiday) TPH-g B T E X TPH-g B T E X
(gallons) ug/l ug/l ug/t ug/L ug/t. ug/lL ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

04/21/06 1,897,130 2,743,029 234 - - - - - - - . ~ B
04/26/06 1,898,330 2,744,229 240 - - - - - - - N N -
05/03/06 1,900,240 2,746,139 273 - - - - . - ; N ; -
05/12/06 1,903,700 2,749,599 384 - - - - - - - - - -
05/19/06 1,805,570 2,751,469 267 - - - - - - . - . N
05/23/06 1,907,810 2,753,709 560 <56 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 683,000 3,600 135,000 25,100 165,000
05/26/06 1,909,780 2,755,679 657 - - - - - - . N - N
06/02/06 1,911,010 2,756,909 176 - - - - - . - - - R
06/09/06 1,912,670 2,758,569 237 - - - - - 77,300 668 19,300 1,660 8,800
06/16/06 1,914,330] 2,760,229 237 - - - - - - - - - ~
06/23/06 1,917,210f 2,763,109 411 - - - - - - - . N ”
06/27/06 1,919,740 2,765,639 633 - - - - . . - _ s ”
07/06/06 1,921,470 2,767,369 192 3,730 44 874 26 503 4,450 86J 99 34J 149
07/14/06 1,921,980 2,767,879 64 - - - - - N - - - -
07/18/06 1,922,070, 2,767,969 23 JShut down system for carbon change - - - - - - -
08/04/06 1,922,090 2,767,989 1 |System restarted after carbon change
08/04/06 1,922,090 2,767,989 1 <56 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 763 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30
08/18/06 1,928,690 2,774,589 471 - - - - - - . N N ”
08/25/06 1,929,580 2,775,479 127 - - - - - . - N N ;
09/01/06 1,932,440 2,778,339 409 - - - - - - - . N N
09/08/06 1,936,240 2,782,139 543 - - - - - - - i N N
09/14/06 1,938,420 2,784,319 363 - - - - - - . B - N
09/20/06 1,939,710) 2,785,609 215 - - - - - - - - . -
10/04/06 1,942,100 2,787,999 171 <56 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 1.1J 14,400 78 1,110 440 1,440
10/13/06 1,945,320] 2,791,219 358 - - - - - - - B - _
10/19/06 1,947,230f 2,793,129 318 - - - - - - - . N T
10/24/06 1,948,670 2,794,569 288 |Shut down system for QWS - - - - . - - A
10/27/06 1,948,670 2,794,569 - JRestart sytem after QWS - - - - - - - -
11/01/06 1,949,120 2,795,019 920 - - - - - - N C N A
11/09/06 1,951,030 2,796,929 239 - - - - - - - N N -
11/16/06 1,951,817 2,797,716 112 - - - - - - - - - -
11/22/06 1,952,010) 2,797,909 32 - - - - - - - - N N
11/30/06 1,956,730 2,802,629 590 |Shut down system for maintenance - - - - - - - -
12/01/06 1,956,730 2,802,629 - Restarted system - - - - - - - .
12/07/06 1,958,510 2,804,409 297 - - . - - - N - . N _
12/12/06 1,959,720 2,805,619 242 |Shut down system due to operator vacation - - . - . z -
01/03/07 1,959,230 2,805,129 {22)JRestarted system - - - - - - N -
01/05/07 1,959,670 2,805,569 220
01/11/07 1,961,280 2,807,179 268
01/18/07 1,963,200, 2,808,099 274 §System shut down for QWS - - - - - - - -
01/24/07 1,963,200 2,809,099 - <5.6 <0.17 <0.22 <0.14 <0.38 8,920 <1.6 115 91 612
01/25/07 1,963,860 2,809,759 660 - - - - - - - - . -
02/02/07 1,967,120 2,813,019 408 - - - - - - - N - ”
02/06/07 1,969,320 2,815,219 550 - - - - - - N A T ~
02/16/07 1,971,040 2,816,939 172 - - - - - - - K N B
02/19/07 1,971,760 2,817,659 240 - - - - - - - - - -
02/28/07 1,978,320 2,824,219 729 - - - - - - - - . N
03/16/07 1,983,620, 2,829,519 331 - - - - - N C B ; "
03/23/07 1,985,120) 2,831,019 214 - - - - - - - - . N
03/30/07 1,987,330 2,833,229 316 - - - - - - - - - -
04/05/07 1,989,120 2,835,019 298 - - - - - - - - - N
04/12/07 1,991,300 2,837,199 311 <5.6 <0.17 <0.22 <0.14 <0.38 6,640 43 916 296 1,810
04/20/07 1,992,720) 2,838,619 178 |Shut down system for QWS
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM

Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

Totalizer thallCum. Flow OUTLET / EFFLUENT INLET / INFLUENT
Date (gallons) Dlscltllarge (galiday) TPH-g B T E X TPH-g B T E X
(gallons) ugit ug/L ug/t ug/L ug/lt ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L uglL

04/27/07 1,892,730 2,838,629 1 JRestart sytem after QWS
05/03/07 1,994,500} 2,840,399 295 - - - - - - - - - ”
05/10/07 2,002,410 2,848,309 1,130 - - - . - . . N - N
05/17/07 2,004,320 2,850,219 273 - - - - - - - - _ N
05/25/07 2,004,810 2,850,709 61 - - - - - - - - - -
06/01/07 2,005,210 2,851,109 57 - - - - - - - - . .
06/14/07 2,008,540 2,852,439 102 - - - - - - - _ N -
06/19/07 2,008,320 2,854,219 356 - - - - - - - - N T
06/21/07 2,008,740 2,854,639 210 - - - - - 15,800 186 1,890 410 2.060
06/29/07 2,016,480f 2,862,379 968 - - - - - - _ ~ ; ;
07/06/07 2,014,260 2,864,599 317 - - - - - - . - - -
07/13/07 2,013,420 2,865,439 120 - - - - - - - - B N
07/20/07 2,015,230 2,867,249 259 - - - - - - - - - .
07/24/07 2,015,620 2,867,639 98 |Shut down system for QWS - - - - - - - N
07/27/07 2,015,670 2,867,689 17 |Restart sytem after QWS - - - - - - - .
08/03/07 2,016,310] 2,868,329 91 - - - - - - - - - -
08/10/07 2,017,430 2,869,449 160 - - - - - - - - - _
08/17/07 2,017,960 2,869,979 76 <5.6 <0.15 <0.12 <0.09 <0.26 - - - - -
08/24/07 2,018,100 2,870,119 20 - - - - - . . . - ;
08/31/07 2,018,210 2,870,229 16 - N - - - - - - - N
09/07/07 2,018,630 2,870,649 60 IShut down system for repairs - - - - - - - -
09/14/07 2,019,810 2,871,829 169] Restart system - - - - - - - . .
09/21/07 2,027,200 2,879,219 1,056 - - - - - - - - - -
09/28/07 2,031,500; 2,883,519 614 - - - - - - - - - A
10/05/07 2,038,620 2,890,639 1,017 - - - - - - - - - N
10/12/07 2,042,100 2,894,119 497 - - - - - - . - N .
10/19/07 2,049,120 2,901,139 1,003 - - - - - - B . N -
10/23/07 2,051,240 2,903,259 530 {Shut down system for QWS - - - - - - . -
10/26/07 2,053,410 2,905,429 723 JRestart sytem after QWS - - - - - - . -
11/06/07 2,064,180 2,916,199 979 <66 <0.15 <0.12 <0.09 <0.26 Split-sample results during EBMUD inspection & sampling -
11/20/07 2,075,400 2,927,419 801 <5.6 <0.15 <0.12 <0.09 <0.26 2,240 84 <0.24 46 5.7
11/30/07 2,082,110 2,934,129 671 - - - - - - - - - N
12/14/07 2,086,930 2,938,949 344 - - - - - 3,980 102 869 229 1400
12/21/07 2,091,340 2,943,359 630 - - - - - - - - - -
12/28/07 2,094,210 2,946,229 410 - - - - - - A - A -
01/04/08 2,097,490 2,949,509 469 - - - - - - - N N -
01/11/08 2,106,370 2,958,389 1,269 JShut down system for QWS - . - - N
01/15/08 - - - <5.6 ] <0.15 <0.12 <0.09 <0.26 804 54 32J 45 11
01/25/08 2,108,820 2,961,839 246 JRestart sytem after QWS - - - - R
02/01/08 2,119,680 2,971,699 1,409 - - - - - - - . - B
02/08/08 2,129,200 2,981,219 1,360 - - - - - 97,800 183 16,900 3,510 20,400
02/15/08 2,138,190 2,990,209 1,284 - - - - - - - - - -
02/22/08 2,139,640 2,991,659 207 - - - - - - - - - -
02/29/08 2,143,260 2,995,279 517 - - - - - - - - N N
03/05/08 2,148,020 3,000,039 952 - - - - - - - - - N
03/14/08 2,163,950} 3,015,969 1,770 - - - - - 6,160 36 1,070 18 1,290
03/26/08 2,164,230 3,016,249 23 - - - - - - - - _ -
03/27/08 2,165,320] 3,017,339 1,090 - - - - - - - - - N
04/23/08 2,165,360 3,017,379 1.5 <6.6 <0.15 <0.12 <0.09 <0.26 - - - - _
05/02/08 2,174,340 3,026,359 998 - - - - - - - - T T
05/09/08 2,186,620 3,038,639 1,754 - - - - - - - - - -
05/16/08 2,196,620, 3,048,639 1,429 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/08 2,196,620 3,048,639 - - - - - - - - - - .




TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

Totalizer chtaIICum. Flow OUTLET / EFFLUENT INLET / INFLUENT
Date (gallons) Dl(sta:ll;:)arge (caliday) TPH-g B T E X TPH-g B T E X
gallons) ug/L ugit ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

06/05/08 2,196,620 3,048,639 - - - - . N - B ” - -
06/10/08 2,198,960 3,050,979 468 - - - - - - - ~ ~ N
06/20/08 2,205,410 3,057,429 645 - - - . - - - N ~ ”
06/25/08 2,213,010 3,085,029 1,520 - - - - - 26,600 54 721 629 4,320
Q07/03/08 2,221,620 3,073,639 1,076 - - - - - - . _ ~ N
07/09/08 2,230,580 3,082,599 1,493 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 6,220 103 655 188 1,040
07/18/08 2,231,140, 3,083,159 62 - - - - - - - - _ N
07/25/08 2,237,110 3,089,129 853 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/08 2,237,120f 3,089,139 1.0 - - - - - - - - - .
08/08/08 2,240,350} 3,092,369 808 - - - - - 9,480 65 1,080 375 2120
08/20/08 2,249,810f 3,101,829 788 - - - - - - N - - N
08/24/08 2,255,420f 3,107,439 1,403 - - - - - - - - - -
09/04/08 2,261,960 3,113,979 595 - - - - B . - i . -
09/11/08 2,264,120 3,116,139 309 - - - - - - . - N ”
09/18/08 2,270,870 3,122,889 964 - - - - - - - - _ _
09/24/08 - - - - <0.51 <0.51 <0.41 <1.3/<0.37 |Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample collected by EBMUD inspector)
09/24/08 2,270,960 3,122,979 15 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 Split-sample results during EBMUD inspection & sampling -
09/26/08 2,272,540 3,124,559 790 - - - - N - - - - N
10/03/08 2,280,060} 3,132,079 1,074 - - - - - - . A ~ ~
10/08/08 2,286,630 3,138,649 1,314 - - - - - - - - . _
10/16/08 2,294,110 3,146,129 935 - - - - - - - - - -
10/28/08 2,307,750 3,159,769 1,137 - - - - - 8,490 100 1,130 308 1.680
11/07/08 2,316,370 3,168,389 862 - - - - - . - - N ;
11/14/08 2,322,890 3,174,909 931 - - - - - - - - _ -
11/21/08 2,330,420 3,182,439 1,076 - - - - ~ - - - - -
11/26/08 2,337,570) 3,189,589 1,430 - - - - - - N - i T
12/05/08 2,344,350] 3,196,369 753 - - - - . . - - - -
12/10/08 2,351,080 3,203,099 1,346 - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/08 2,358,770 3,210,789 961 - - - - - - . - - N
12/19/08 2,358,920 3,210,939 150 - - - - - - - - - _
12/23/08 2,366,510) 3,218,529 1,898 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 8,230 60 1,730 279 1,720
01/06/09 2,382,280 3,234,299 1,126 - - - - - - - - - -
01/07/09 2,382,410 3,234,429 130 - - - - - - - . N -
01/12/09 2,391,510 3,243,529 1,820 - - - - - - - - - ~
01/19/09 2,398,100 3,250,119 941 - - - - - - - - - ~
01/28/09 2,408,760 3,260,779 1,184 | Shut down system for QWS - - - - .
01/30/09 2,408,790 3,260,809 15 |Restart system after QWS - - - - -
02/04/09 2,415,390 3,267,409 1,320 - - - - - - - - N _
02/11/09 2,424,020 3,276,039 1,233 - - - - - . - N N T
02/13/09 2,424,210, 3,276,229 95 |System found off because of power failure, left system off for resampling of MW-4 - - - - -
02/24/09 2,424,210 3,276,229 - JRestart system after resampling of MW-4 - - - - N N -
03/03/09 2,424,510 3,276,529 43 - - - - . - - - _ -
03/08/09 2,425,820 3,277,839 262 - - - - - - - _ - ”
03/11/09 2,426,810] 3,278,829 330 - - - - - - - - _ -
03/18/09 2,427,010] 3,279,029 29 {Found system off. Air Compressor switch tripped - - - - -
03/25/09 2,427,640 3,279,659 90 - - - - - - - - N -
03/30/09 2,428,090 3,280,109 90 - - - - - - - - - .
04/13/09 2,429,710f 3,281,729 116 - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/09 2,431,060 3,283,079 135 - - - - - 8,180 49 976 299 2,160
04/27/09 2,431,770] 3,283,789 178 - - - - - - - - . -
05/05/09 2,432,710 3,284,729 118 JShut down system for QWS - - - - . - . -
05/07/09 2,432,760 3,284,779 25 JRestart system after QWS - - - - - - - -
05/12/09 2,433,180 3,285,199 84 |System shut down for carbon change - -




TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

Totalizer Tc.\taIICum. Flow OUTLET / EFFLUENT INLET / INFLUENT
Date (gallons) Dl(scllllarge (qaliday) TPH-g B T E X TPH-g B T E X
galions) ug/L ug/L ug/lL ug/L ug/t ug/L ug/L ug/l ug/L ug/L
05/29/09 2,433,290, 3,285,309 6 |System restarted after carbon change - - - - - - - R
06/08/09 2,434,090} 3,286,109 80 - - - - - - - - - -
06/15/09 2,434,720 3,286,739 90 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 1,310 191 94 294 101
06/16/09 2,434,830f 3,286,849 110 - - - - - - - - - -
06/22/09 2,435,510 3,287,529 113 JReplaced pressure switch, System restarted - - - - - . -
07/06/09 2,436,320) 3,288,339 58 - - - - - - - - - -
07/14/09 2,437,200, 3,289,219 110 - - - - - - - - - _
07/20/09 2,437,950} 3,289,969 125 - - - - - - - - R -
07/29/09 2,438,670 3,290,689 80 - - - - - - - - - -
08/03/09 2,439,360 3,291,379 138 - - - - - - - - - -
08/11/09 2,439,980 3,291,999 78 - - - - - - . - R .
08/18/09 2,440,700) 3,292,719 103 - - - - - - . - - R
08/25/09 2,441,210 3,293,229 73 - - - B - - - - - -
09/01/09 2,442,070] 3,294,089 123 - - - - - - - - - -
09/09/09 2,442,820 3,294,839 94 - - - - - - - - - .
09/14/09 - - - - <0.51 <0.51 <0.41 <1.3/<0.37 |Outlet sampling results from EBMUD (sample coliected by EBMUD inspector)
09/14/09 2,443,040 3,295,059 44 <6.6 <0.23 <0.23 <0.26 <0.81 Split-sample results during EBMUD inspection & sampling -
09/22/09 2,443,780 3,295,799 93 fShut down system for maintenance - - - - - - - -
. 09/25/09 2,443,790, 3,295,809 3 JRestart system after maintenance - - - - - - - -
09/30/09 2,444,430 3,296,449 128 - - - - - - - - . -
10/09/09 2,445,290 3,297,309 96 - - - - - - - - - -
10/15/09 2,445,970 3,297,989 113 - - - - - - - - - -
10/20/09 2,446,620] 3,298,639 130 - - - - - - - - . -
10/28/09 2,447,640 3,299,659 128 - - - - - - - - - -
11/02/09 2,448,390] 3,300,409 150 - - - - - - - - - -
11/09/09 2,449,210] 3,301,229 117 - - - - - - - - _ -
11/16/09 2,449,930 3,301,949 103 - - - - - - - - - -
11/23/09 2,450,800} 3,302,819 124 - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/09 2,451,420 3,303,439 89 - - - - - - - - - -
12/07/09 2,451,660 3,303,679 34 - - - - - - - - - -
12/10/09 2,451,990 3,304,009 110 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 15,400 177 1560 481 2920
12/11/09 2,451,990 3,304,009 - |System Shut down for QWS - - - - - - - -
12/17/09 2,452,040] 3,304,059 7 {Restart system after QWS - - - - - - - -
12/21/09 2,452,410 3,304,429 93 - - - - - - - - - -
12/28/09 2,453,430 3,305,449 146 - - - - - - - - . _
01/04/10 2,454,210 3,306,229 111 - - - - - - - - - -
01/11/10 2,455,100} 3,307,119 127 - - - - - - - - - .
01/18/10 2,456,220 3,308,239 160 - - - - - - - - - -
01/25/10 2,457,200 3,309,219 140 - - - - - - - - - -
02/01/10 2,458,090 3,310,109} 127 - - - - - - - - - -
02/11/10 2,459,320 3,311,339 123 <6.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 - - - - -
02/15/110 2,459,750 3,311,769 108 - - - - - - - - - -
02/22/10 2,460,460 3,312,479 101 - - - - - - - - - -
03/01/10 2,461,530f 3,313,549 153 - - - - - - - - - -
03/08/10 2,462,510} 3,314,529 140 - - - - - - - - - -
03/15/10 2,463,370 3,315,389 123 - - - - - - - - - -
03/23/10 2,464,280 3,316,299 114 - - - - - - - - - -
04/01/10 2,465,250 3,317,269 108 - - - - - - - - . _
04/06/10 2,466,110 3,318,129 172 - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/10 2,466,980 3,318,999 109 - - - - - - - - - -
04/20/10 2,467,780 3,319,799 133 - - - - - - - - - -
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TABLE 3 . .

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM

Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

Totali Total/Cum. Fi OUTLET / EFFLUENT INLET / INFLUENT
Date catorg) Discharge | "0 TPH-g B T E X TPH-g B T E X
(gallons) ug/l ug/t ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
04/28/10 2,468,530 3,320,609 101 - - - - - - - - _ .
05/11/10 2,474,780 3,326,799 476 - - - - - - - - - ~
05/12/10 2,474,910 3,326,929 130 | - - - - - . - N ; N
05/18/10 2,475,880 3,327,899 162 §System shutdown for QWS. - - - - - - - -
05/20/10 2,476,060 3,328,079 90 §System restarted after QWS. - - - - - - - -
05/27/10 2,477,040 3,329,059 140 - - - - . - - N N B
06/03/10 2,478,140 3,330,159 157 - - - - N - - N N K
06/08/10 2,479,370 3,331,389 246 - - - - - - - - N _
06/15/10 2,480,350 3,332,369 140 - - - - - . - - . -
06/23/10 2,481,130 3,333,149 98 - - - - - - R - . N
07/02/10 2,481,990 3,334,009 96 - - - - - - - - . -
07/07/10 2,482,860 3,334,879 174 - - - - - - - - . .
07/13/10 2,483,780 3,335,799 153 - - - - - - R - - i
07/20/10 2,484,760, 3,336,779 140 - - - - R - - - _ N
07/23/10 2,484,940 3,336,959 60 - - - - - 7,270 11 570 29 494
07/27/10 2,485,420 3,337,439 120 - - - - - - - N - -
08/04/10 2,486,070 3,338,089 81 - - - - - - - . - -
08/10/10 2,486,690 3,338,709 103 - - - - - - - - . N
08/11/10 2,486,850 3,338,869 160 - - - - - 1,130 1 71 17 101
08/17/10 2,487,710 3,339,729 143 - - - - - - . - N ”
08/25/10 2,488,270 3,340,289 70 - - - - - . - - N N
08/31/10 2,489,030] 3,341,049 127 - - - - - - - - - .
09/09/10 2,489,710] 3,341,729 76 §System shut down for pilot test. - - - - - - -
10/14/10 2,502,160f 3,354,179 356 |System Restarted after pilot test. - - - - - - - -
10/21/10 2,502,300} 3,354,319 20 - - - - - 10,100 61 1,120 339 1,930
10/26/10 2,502,350 3,354,369 10 - - - . - . - - . -
11/02/10 2,502,400 3,354,419 7 - - - - - - - - N -
11/04/10 2,502,600 3,354,619 100 | System shutdown for QWS. - - - - - - - -
11/11/10 2,502,800 3,354,819 29 §System restarted after QWS. - - - - - - R -
11/18/10 2,503,090 3,355,109 41 - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/10 2,503,730 3,355,749 107 - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/10 2,504,450 3,356,469 120 - - - - - . - - - -
12/07/10 2,505,310 3,357,329 123 - - - - - - - . - -
12/15/10 2,506,430 3,358,449 140 - - - - - - - - - -
12/16/10 2,506,570 3,358,589 140 - - - - - 528 15 3.1 0.6 8.5
12/22/10 2,507,890 3,359,909 220 - - - - - - - - N -
| WD PERMIT LIMITS: | NE 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Note: < = less than laboratory detection leve! indicated TPH is analyzed by EPA Method 8015 M

In February 2000, the total cumulative discharge amount was corrected to reflect all system maintenance and flowmeter changeouts

- =no sample / not analyzed
NE = Permit Limit not established

BTEX is analyzed by EPA Method 8021 or 8260

*MTBE by 8020 / 8260

since the startup of the system. The total number may be different from previous versions of this table.
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EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

PROJECT STATUS REP
SITE: THRIFTY OIL C@. #063

Environmental Remediation ADDRESS: 6125 TELEGRAPH A“‘E' /
Qy , OAKLAND, CA.94609 _/
' DATE: M= A0 ~ 2040
PERSONNEL: SERRAH P—
WELL. | DTP | DTW | DTB | PT | wc |Dpia| PURGE GAL) |~ coMMENT .
- Do} FT) o D) T (FT) ] (FT). JAN) ) EST. | ACT. v
QUARTERLY
1 [MW-1 1282 | 2412 620 | 2" | T O
: (MW-3 13U | 2420 may | 6 | 65 | 65
s MW-4 JA.65 | 24.1 1552 2* | 1 Lo
4 [IMW-5 100 [26.22 120% | 4" | 2% D45
s [MW-6 Lo \2- | 26113 16.66 | 4 | 32 | 25
s [[MW-7 130 1 i hofl| 2| L 5 -
+ [mw-8 1226 | 18.29 545 | 2 | % 5
FREE PRODUCT REMOVED: PURGE-WATER REMOVED: '
APPROX. © GALLONS APPROX. 185 GALLONS
REMARKS: —MoNITORIN G WELLS
— T WwATER SAMPU NG FROM T wEUY
—PURGH WATERZ WAS TeANRAAR 18 HOLRNG T
EXPLANATION: REV: 4/6/2007

DTP=DEPTH TO PRODUCT, DTW= DEPTH TO WATER, DTB=DEPTH TO BOTTOM; ALL MEASURED FROM TOP OF CASING
PT=PRODUCT THICKNESS, WC= WATER COLUMN, DIA= DIAMETER, EST=ESTIMATE, ACT= ACTUAL, FT= FEET, GAL= GALLONS |




S avaceweny co. FIELD DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLINE

EART Enviranmantal Reredadon
Site: . Date :
THRIFTYOILCO.# ©62 ) -(0~2040
Address: Waeli lD#
G225 —pwzeeﬁfw /l\/m oﬁzwh"hix cA. gligoq - A
Personnel; Weather
SERRA P SUNNN DAY
Purging Equipment: Sampling Equipnient: /
Ffaailer O Diaphragm Pump I Electric submersible [ Pneumatic submersible Y¥&:Disposable Bailer
O Disposable Bailer O Vacuum Truck I Extraction Pump 0 Other O Other
Monitofing Eq.: Water level instrument: i ALO W TMM pHITemp/Cond Meter: .| A—HHA
) ‘ / Multi ' ° |2t feat |6 |12
: pllers for |~ Weil Did A 20 e 4% 6" [ 12
Time of measurement: | 8 -OO Well casing dia. (in)] 2 purg:, voh:ms Scemmaval 0.2 [083 [ 15 [va0 e
Total Well Depth () :| 29 17 [ Depth To Product () . O e oranetoval| 0.40 | 077 ] 151 257 | 771
Depth To Water (M: 1. 42 | Product Thickness (ft) add ;’.,2,:; m{:;ﬂ::;: Estimated Purge Volume (gal) :
Water Column (t) :| (5 . 2.0 Purge Vol Calcutation: lfCasing Vol. 0 Borehole Vol. (SD) J6.20 x 0.4 9
’ water column multiplior
PURGING DATA |
- Time - Volume removed Turbidity Observations
. (hh:mm) I (min) (gallons) . : :
435
4371 2 S To.h | G.o? | 16530 | Cumtit ’
934 2 yR 68. % | G.c7 | 150 | ctran | '\
'HA | 2 64.71 | €. o3 | 1T32 |cuman
4nux] 2 2 GA.T | G0 |1hI0 | cumar
945 | 2 PR 6a.4 | .01 | /T40 |cumnn
DTW immed. affer purge (ft): 19 .4 5 Actual purged volume (gal): O Avg Purge Rate (gpm): /(
RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: - ﬁroua:w.au Depth: 80% Recovery =[ }6.20] x020+[ 12 AL ]=_toll ¢
Waler Column DTWinilial
LI Max Drawdown (SD):  80% Recovery = ([ 1-1 1)x020+( 1= ft
. DTWHM oYW Inﬂhl
SAMPLING DATA
Date: Time: pH (if required): D.O. (If required) : O.R.P. (I required):
1410, Who 1% L0 am / pm
Depth To Water R ' Notes:
Before Sampling (ft) 16.95

Comments:




o acenent co. FIELD DATA - GHDIINIIWATER PIIBGING & SAMPLING

EART Envirgamental Reradadon
Sita: .
THRIFTYOILCO. # ©46 3 // ~(O—20l0
Address: Well |D#
GL25 TELEG RAPH AVE, OA—KL/']'H«A 0. G609 MK/~
Personnel: Weather
SELRAT P SUNH Y\ DY
Purging Equipment: Sampling Equipntent:  /
ailer [J Diaphragm Pump 3 Electric submersible 0 Pneumatic submersible R Disposable Sailer
O Disposable Bailer 3 Vacuum Truck O Extraction Pump [ Other O Other
Monitoring Eq.: Water level instrument: ) 1 2./ LA lﬁum;;]“pmemp/ccnd Meter: ;. f B NHA
. . [ N .l' H o . " i .
1 Multipllers for | Wenbla Jf 1"-| 2" [:4" | 6 .| 12
Time of measurement: (3 . Z{ Wel casing dia. tn] >~ purge volume |3 Gaging v 0.12 | 0.49 | 136 | 440 [17.62
Total Well Depth (1) ;| |1. kY | Depth To Product (f) e malon: I orehota vot | 0.40 077 11511257 | 771
: Nala for borehole volume, -
Depth To Water : 1 35 L{ & Product Thickness (ft) add :ﬁ?;z:%a;‘z::: Estimated Purge Volume (gal) :
Water Column (f):| L, 0 Purge Vol Calculation: [ Casing Vol. O Borehole Val. (SD) Yot ro 'éf 4 = 2
' watsr column mulliplisr
PURGING DATA |
Time - Volume removed Turbidit Observations
|_tnhemm) [ qmin) (gallons) e '
LY !
INob | A A 64.5 [ 5.69 (oo e
LA 0T A A ca-Y | 5 | A Voo [evewit |
13wy | A o A% | 5% | 21| danr
ISSTLE (- CA. 27 | H 1Y | Mo | cumte
o | A 1 6ot | 5w 1129 | cvrmn
DTW immed. after purge ()" | .4/ Actual purged volume (gal): { Avg Purge Rate (gom): A
RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: - "Wotal Well Depth: 80% Recovery =[ .ol ] x020+[1Auz ]=_14.2%
Waler Column DIW inillal
[IMax Drawdown (SD): - 80% Recovery = ([ 1-1 1)x0.20 + [ ]= ft
; DTWanerpuye  OTW inital DTW iniisl_
SAMPLING DATA
Date: Time: PH (if required): _ D.O. (I requirsd): O.R.P. (if required
I 0. Lotv }5120 am /pm
Depth To Water : Notes:
Before Sampling (ft) Ih, 0%

Commgntsf




Enviranmental Rerrediadan

E@ANAGEMENT co. FIELD) DATA - GROUNOWATER PURGING & SAMPLING

Site: : D
THRIFTYOILCO. # (% "~ 0 ~20l0
Address: Well lD#
G265~ TG RAPH AYE oﬁum 04 94609 -l
Personnel: Weather
SELRAN P : suNH y DAY

Purging Equipment: : ' Sampling Equipment:
waaﬂer O Diaphragm Pump O Electric submersible O Pneumatic submersible WDisposable Bailer
0 Disposable Bailer 0 Vacuum Truck O Extractlon Pump 0O Other Q Other

Monitoring Eq.: Water level instument: ~ Q/LL{D w ‘r Aei2efAmempiCond Meter:  (~3-N M- 43

. : 1 l . B Mul ¢ 1 . Az'l-v :.‘-" 'su o

. : i dia. i . ultipllers !or “Well Dia " f:4T |6 | 12
Time of measurement: % . U? Well casing dia. im) 2~ purge voluime | cosing va 0.12 | 049 | 156 | 440 [ 17.62

Total Well Depth () :} 24 (7 | DepthTo Product (ft) ' iy :s matlon: ‘Borehala Yol | 0.40 | 0.77 | 1.51 [ 257 | 7.7

Nale for borehole volume, -
Deplh To Water (ft) : e% .65 Product Thickness (ﬂ) add :ﬁg;:::l{o;’i::\: Estimated Purge Volume (gal) :
Water Column (f) : 16 HL Purge Vol Calculation: [ Casing Vol. O Borehole Vol, (SD) 15852 x 044 = 7
’ water column multiplior
PURGING DATA
Time Volume removed

Turbidity Observations
(gallons) . .

-_ {hh:mm) I {min) .

PUEY _
Pl 2 2 6ua.%> | 5y | Mo [cuear
g | 2 2 67 | 5% | 9¢vo |edpnre |
QLA 2 2 oM | 5371|4660 |cumme
LBy o 2 G| 836 | 1 66v | cuman
12.66] 2 2. can| 5.94]1¢Co | wman
DTW immed. after purge (ft):© \% .2~ | Actual purged volume (gal): [ Avg Purge Rate (gom): /(
RECOVERY CALCULATION |
Method: - dotal well Depth: 80% Recovery = [ 15,52 ] X020+ [ 13,65 1=_1675
i Waler Column DTW inillal
0 Max Drawdown (SD): g% Recovery = (| 1-1 - 1)x020+] 1= ft
, DTWaﬂarm. (3 ’ DTW initial oTw —’w
SAMPLING DATA
Date: Time: : pH (frequired) : _ TD.0. (Trequied): __ |O.R.P. (i requirsd)
M A0 Loho 15 L0 am/ pm
Depth To Water X P Notes:
Before Sampling (i)  § & + M4

>omments:




EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Eaviranmaental Rermdiadon

FIELD DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLING

Before Sampling (ft)

16+ 1A

Site: } '
THRIFTYOILCO. # 062 Da;a O~ 20A0
Address: : ' Well ID#
625 Mg cont AYE oAKLAND, CA. 4H 609 M - S
Personnel; ' ’ Weather :
SERRAH P - SUNNY DAY
Purging Equipment: Sampling Equipment: '
S{Bailer 1 Diaphragm Pump 0 Electric submersible 23 Prgumatic submersible ¥J Disposable Bailer
O Disposable Bailer 3 Vacuum Truck QO Extraction Pump 1 Other O Other
Monitoring Eq.: Water level instrument: 17 | v%[,(/()u.) "]’ Mwu’—ﬁHfT emp/Cond Meter: /A HHY
: . - o | ) Ry Taw | A" s
Ti ; ' g : ia. (i > ' Multipllers for | WeitDid || 1°-f 2" [:4" |. 6" | 12"
ime of measurement:| . pQ| Wellcasingdia.im) & purge volume | 3 Caging val|| 0.12 [ 049 | 16 [ 4.40 [17.62
Total Well Depth (fy:| 29.20 | Depth To Product (f) estimatian: ‘Borehole Vol | 0.40 | 0.77 { 1.51 | 257 [ 7.71¢
Nalo for borehole volume, - M
Depth To ther | (3 .-Lt 2| Product Thickness (ft) add :/l‘?hsglq::za;a::: Estimated Purge Volume (gal) :
Water Column (k) : ’H1 8 Purge Vol Calculation; WCasing Vol. O Borehole Vol. (SD) U x 440 = € b’
water column muilipliar
PURGING DATA |
Time - Volume removed Turbidity Observations
» {hh:mm) {min) (zallons) .
130
Y ) 1% To. 2| 5.3 [ ACCo | cunii
JUBG | 1D L Vo A | Cod | 1620 |Cloni |
121,09 1> ) G | 532 1620w [eaman
12022 (> 1> 623 | 5.3>]|A64o | o
A :
LIS 1D 1 CR.6| 53| 6LV | cusupia
DTW immed. after purge (ft): {3 . 5% Actual purged volume (gal): &5 Avg Purge Rate (gom): A
RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: - 'ﬁﬂrotaIWeu Depth: 80% Recovery =[ (1% ] x0.20+[ 242 |=_16.31 __ ft
: Water Column DTW nillal
D1 Max Drawdown (SD):  80% Recovery = ( [ 1-1 1)%0.20+ ]= ft
; oW aterpuge _ DTW indial DTW iniisl
SAMPLING DATA
Date: Time: ‘ pH (ifrequired): D.O. (if required) : O.R.P. {If required)
.o . Ly lo 1Yo am /pm
Depth To Water ’ ' Notes!

Commgnté:




e o anaceneny co. FIELD DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLING

Site: , Date
THRIFTYOILCO. # O¢ 10 —20do
Address: Well lD#
6(25’%@%&#[ AVE, aﬁzw—rm 4L 09 W~ 8
Personnel Weather L
SERBAN B SUNNY DAY
Purging Equipment Sampling Equipment:
‘ﬁaaller O Diaphragm Pump O Electric submersible 0 Pneumatic submersible | Disposatle Sailer
O Disposable Bailer I Vacuum Truck O Extraction Pump 0 Other O Other
Monitoring Eq.: Water level instrument; ?/f AllLow ’TWffemp/cOnd Meter: f—(—ﬂ NN A
. Multipllers for | WenDia Jf 1| 2 f:4" | .6 | 12"
Time of measurement: 8 h 5 Well casmg dia.(m) 2~ purge volume |3 Gaging vai 0.12 | 049 | 136 | 4.40 [17.62
Total Well Depth ()] | R.2¢ | Depth To Product () o eranora var] 0.40 077 | 151} 257 | 7.7
Nole for borehaole voiume, —
Depth To Water (fy:| 42 .3 ¢, | Product Thickness (ft) add ;ﬁ::q “;:’nc"p’;:::'s' Estimated Purge Volume (gal) :
Water Column (y:| 4, 9% Purge Vol Calculatlon: \ECasing Vol. £3 Borehole Vol. (SD) 5. 43 x o, 14‘? = 2.9
’ . water celumn multipliar
PURGING DATA |
N Time - Volume removed Cond | Tyurbidity Observations
. thh:mm) l {min} . (zallons)
15 _
MLrG | A / Ga-d | Cet |52 [cuvemm
Y { R | C.o% | 13%v [cvmaR |
Mg { 4 G4.Y | ~.a2 | 15To [cweag |
AU { GA-> | £46 | 15%v | cupmr
| A { Y.y | 6 of | 1 5%v | cwmap-
DTW immed. after purge () 17, 34 Actual purged volume (gal): 4 Avg Purge Rate (gpm): 4
RECOVERY CALCULATION

Method: - ‘/@olal Well Depth:

80% Recovery =[ 5.4% ] x0.20 +[ 12.3¢ 1=_3.54

ft

! Water Column DTW inilial
0 Max Drawdown (SD): - 80% Recovery = ([ -1 1)%0.20 + 1= ft
. DTW after purge DTW initial oTW jllf_all i i
" SAMPLING DATA
Date: Time: pH (If required): D.O. (f required) : TO.R.P. (ifrequired):
\.10. Lol 13 ho am/pm

Depth . o Noles:
ee%re?axwv:|§:; m 4.0

~ommaents:




Enviranmanial Rerreaaden

e pavacement co. FIELD DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLING

Site: ‘
THRIFTYOILCO. # 062 |/ —jp-2ol0
Address: : Well lD# .
Ol2s TELECRAPH AYE L OAKLAND, ok 34609 MW—G
Personnel: ' Weather
SERRAT - ; SUNN\) Ay
Purging Equipment: : ‘ Sampling Equipment: '
failer 3 Diaphragm Pump 3 Electric submersible I Pneumatic submersible Y2 Disposable Bailer
Disposable Bailer 3 Vacuum Truck O Extraction Pump 3 Other 3 Other
Monitoring Eq.: Water level instrument: L, LLo W ‘IMpHﬂemp/Cond Meter: HANNAC
: ' © Multipllers for [ weoia | | 2 [ [ & ] w2
Time of measurement: 8 . ?3.0 Well casmg da.o) 4 | purge volure |3 Gaging val| 0.12 | 049 | 1.6 | 440 [17.62
Total Well Depth (f):| 26,79 | Depth To Product(fy) O [ e arehote vol | 0.40 | 077 | 151 | 287 | 7.1
ate for borehola yolums, . -
Depth To Water (f):] 4@, |2 | Product Thickness (f) o vconunt s Estimated Purge Volume (gal) :
Water Column (f) : 16 . G é Purge Vol Calculation: O Casing Vol. 1 Borehole Val. (SD) 16. 66 x / ' ”’ (? =
’ water column multipliar
PURGING DATA |
Time ~ Volume removed Turbidity Observations
_ thh:mm) l {min} . (gallam) _
0. %0 =
o) | T T 0.3 | 15%0 | Y [cuem
il | 7 7 o.M | 1520| 5.6 |coenz |
M 64| 7 7 64.3 | A5%2 | 5.0 | Cumi
fo by T 7 G4 |4Dwe | A | CuwrudR.
re . . X N
MLob | T 7 64.3°| 7ouev| 5,710 | curan
DTW immed. after purge (ft): , .00 Actual purged volume (gal): 3 b/ Avg Purge Rate (gpm):
RECOVERY CALCULATION -~
Method: - #Tolal Well Depth: 80% Recovery=[ (6.6 ] x0.20 +[ 10,92 ]= ’%.14"‘7 ft
Water Column DT™W inilial
0 Max Drawdown (SD): 80% Recovery = ([ ]-1 - 1)x020+ 1= ft
. DTW after purge DTW initial DMM
SAMPLING DATA
Date: Time: : pH (frequired): _ D.O. (rrequired): - |O.R.P. (if requirsd):
L. O 13! o am/pm
Depth To Water . Notes:

Before Sampling (ft) W M

Comm_enté: .




Envirgnmental Rurwdiadon

Site:

THRIFTYOILCO. # oG

;? co. FIELD DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLING

Date/(/l‘ [0 =20 O

Address:

6125’77—’%@9%4 AYE om(l/r‘)ﬁh ch- 4H609

Well |D# —
w-5
Weather

Personnel,

Seeapdt P

SUNNY DAY

Purging Equ:pment.

’ﬁIBailer

1 Diaphragm Pump

1 Electric submersible

1 Pneumatic submersible

Sampling Equipment: !
beisposable Bailer

thh.mm) I {min} .
985

(gallons)

(O Disposable Bailer 0 Vacuum Truck 0 Extraction Pump Q1 Other 0 Other

Monitoring Eq.: Water level instrument: U eiLow jfd—m pHITemp/Cond Meter: /- ANMNA

: . , ~ Multipilers for ‘wWenDid | 1" 2 4" |6 | 12
Time of measurement: g ! { Well casing dia. (in)| purg; vol:;m PYosme YTV P Py T

Total Well Depth () :} 2.4 2.2.| Depth To Product(f) N e arenata vol| 0.40 | 0.77 | 151 257 | v

: Notle for borehole volume, amm =
Wafef Column () : ’2 .l% Purge Vol Calculation: [ Casing Vol [ Borehole Vol. (SD) A 2 . /( Hx / ’ " é 2 ?)
’ ’ walsr column multiptiar
PURGING DATA
Time - Volume removed Turbidity Observations

g ]
lowwo | § 5 0.7 | 532 [15%0 |cukar
Wwioh | & 5 ¢ay | 5.2 | 15ko |comnr|
no| 5§ 5 6. ¢ | 5.3 | {h90 |curar
wus| 5 5 4.4 | 532 Lo | euwmit
wwe| 5 b et | 592 | 1 60| curar
DTW immed. after purge (ft): | L.oo Actual purged volume (gal): 2. { Avg Purge Rale (gom):
| RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: - }ﬁgolal Well Depth: 80% Recovery =[ 1A% ] x0.20 +[ W.o41= !5 _@4___“
Water Column DTW inilial
COMax Drawdown (SD):  80% Recovery = ( [ 1-1 1)x0.20 +] ]= t
. DTWaImeua '] ' DTW i"f.”L oYW _igil_llal )
SAMPLING DATA
Date: Time: : pH frrequired): . |D.O. (i requireq) | O.R.P. (if required):
10, 2obo 15265 am /pm
Depth To Water Notes:

16. oY

Before Sampling (ft)

>ommants:
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209

CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) - LAB REQUEST 265051V

ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma

13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED 11/16/2010
P.O. Box 2128

Santa Fe Springs, CA?GﬁO RECEIVED 11/12/2010

PROJECT station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS Global ID: T0600101366

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral

part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification

1124986 TOC #063 MW-7

1124987 TOC #063 MW-4

1124988 TOC #063 MW-3

1124989 TOC #063 MW-8

1124990 TOC #063 MW-6

1124991 TOC #063 MW-5

1124992 , TOC #063 MW-1

1124993 , TOC #063 Trip Blank
1124994 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

) TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological

permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 265051 cover, page 1 of |



Matrix: WATER . + Date S. _pled: 11/10/2010 Time Sampled: 15:2.
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene 1.0 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Ethyl benzene 2400 100.0 500.0 21.0 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 3.0 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/l 11/15/10 RP
Toluene 1.3J 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Xylenes, total 10300 100.0 500.0 45.0 ug/L 11/16/10 RP

Surrogates - Units  Control Limits

Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 97 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 99 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 112 % 70-135

8015B - Gasoline- '
Gasoline 29800 20.0 1000.0 132.0 ug/L 11/16/10 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 99 % 60 - 140

QL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ID = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ISSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

A




Matrix: WATER n

. Date§ .pled: 11/10/2010 Time Sampled: 15:1

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Ethyl benzene 1.1J 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 96 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) 6.1 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 739 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Xylenes, total 15 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 96 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 469 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 1171510 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 107 % 60 - 140

QL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ISSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

A




‘Matrix: WATER - DateS .pled: 11/10/2010 Time Sampled: 14:4.

- Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

Analyte
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 51 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 158 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/l 11/15/10 RP
Xylenes, total 2.6J 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 111510 RP
Surrogates Units = Control Limits

Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 94 % 70-135

Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 70- 135

Surr3 - Toluene-d8 97" % 70-135

Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 70-135

8015B - Gasoline - - ‘
Gasoline 84 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 11/15/10 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 90 % 60 - 140

QL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace _ —_
ISSOCIATED LABORATORIES _ ppnytica) Resuits Repart @




Matrix: WATER E . Date S. ,ple.d: 111 0/2_01'0 Ti,mé Sampled: 13:4(

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE

Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 92 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 96 % 70- 135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 11/15/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 89 % 60 - 140

AL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

J = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace 7 _
SSOCIATED LABORATORIES L\
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Matrix: WATER

Date £ .pled: 11/10/2010 Time Sampled: 13:3

Analyte Result DF ° PQL MDL Units- Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 92 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 70-135
Suri3 - Toluene-d8 96 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 11/15/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 87 % 60 - 140

QL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factof
D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

SSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report
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Matrix: WATER

. Date S. ple'd: 11/10/2010 Time Sampled: 13:2£

Analyte Result "DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE

Benzene v ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 11/16/10 RP

Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 11/16/10 RP

Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 11/16/10 RP

Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 11/16/10 RP

Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 11/16/10 RP

Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 11/16/10 RP

Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 23 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 11/16/10 RP

Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/l. 11/16/10 RP

Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Surrogates ' Units  Control Limits

Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 92 % 70-135

Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 70-135

Surf3 - Toluene-d8 96 % 70- 135

Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 70-135

B0O15B---Gasoline - -

Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 11/15/10 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 87 % 60 - 140

QL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ISSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report
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Matrix: WATER - - Date SL .ple.d: 11/1 O/2.01.0 Ti'mé Sampled: 13:2(

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE

Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Surrogates ' Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 92 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 98 % 770-135°
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 70-135
3015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 11/15/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 88 % 60 - 140

AL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

) = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace _—
SSOCIATED LABORATORIES ' @
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Matrix: WATER

. Date’S. .pled: 11/10/2010 Time Sampled: 00:0.

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 11/16/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 90 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 98 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 11/15/10 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 38 % 60 - 140

QL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ISSOCIATED LABORATORIES _ pnayica Resuits Repart
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Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ugiL 11/15/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/lL 11/15/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 11/15/10 RP
Surrogates : Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 93 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 97 % "70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 11/15/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 86 % 60 - 140

QL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ID = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ISSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report
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QC Sample:
Matrix;
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

4 AN NS NCAL R A RIR S EJL RAXNIANL L A NSEANALINY

LCS REPORT FORM

G1-LCS&LCSD
WATER
November 16, 2010

11/16/10-11/17/10

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 265060, 265141 ,265151,265171, 265121, 265051,

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units =  pg/L
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 411 447 82 89 8

ND = Not Detected
LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate RPDLIMITS = 30 —l
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 87
LCS 112
LCSD 110

BFB = p-Bromafluorobenzene

11/17/2010

RO1S01 TOSN 111A W vie




" LCS REPORT FORM

QC Sample: G1-LCS&LCSD
Matrix: WATER

Prep. Date: November 15, 2010
Analysis Date 11/15/10-11/16/10

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 265051 , 265099 .

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = pg/L

Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 451 462 90 92 2

ND = Not Detected

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result

%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
RPD LIMITS = 30

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 86
LCS 112
LCSD 113

BFB = p-Bromofluorobenzene '

11/17/2010 801521 LCSD 1115 W xls



; JSOCIATED LABORATORIE
QA/QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 5

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample

Date Prepared: November 16, 2010

Date Analyzed:; 11/16-11/17/10

Sample Matrix: Water
Units: pg/l-

Lab ID#s in Batch: 265051, 264880, 264970, 265069, 264830, 265060, 265071

265051-989

Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QC Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 59.2 59.0 118 118 0 22 59 - 172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 54.2 55.2 108 110 2 24 62 - 137
"Benzene 0.00 50.0 51.3 52.0 103 104 1 24 62-137
"Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 47.2 48.2 94 96 2 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 49.3 47.8 99 96 3 21 59 - 139
l[ChIorobenzene 0.00 50.0 49.7 49.7 99 99 0 21 60 - 133
Sample ID: LCS
Spike Spike Spike Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 56.1 112 59 -172
MTBE 50.0 50.9 102 62 - 137
Benzene 50.0 51.1 102 62-137
Trichloroethene 50.0 47.2 94 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 48.1 96 59 - 139
iChlorobenzene 50.0 48.8 08 60 - 133
*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample
If Sample Resuit > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery
MB 1 MB 2 MS | MSD LCS Limits
Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
Dibromofluoromethane 93 94 100 100 98 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 112 103 104 102 70-135
Toluene-d8 97 96 99 96 100 70-135
h_@'omoﬂuorobenzene 97 100 93 99 96 70-135

8260 MSD-LCS 1116 W.xis




. »SOCIATED LABORATORIE
QA/QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 5

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample 265118-234

Date Prepared: November 15, 2010
Date Analyzed: 11/15-11/16/10
Sample Matrix: Water

Units: pg/L
Lab ID#'s in Batch: 264950, 265033, 265118, 265051, 264769, 264829, 263626
Sample | Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup Qc Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 56.6 60.0 113 120 6 22 59-172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 51.3 56.9 103 114 10 24 62 - 137
"Benzene 0.00 50.0 49.9 52.5 100 105 5 24 62 - 137
"Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 48.1 497 | 96 99 3 21 66 - 142
"Toluene 0.00 50.0 50.0 50.6 100 101 1 21 59 - 139
"Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 51.7 50.1 103 100 3 21 60 - 133
Sample ID: LCS
Spike Spike Spike Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 61.1 122 59 - 172
IMTBE 50.0 54.7 109 62 - 137
Benzene 50.0 53.6 107 62-137
Trichloroethene 50.0 52.8 106 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 52.3 105 59-139
Chiorobenzene | 500 | 519 | 104 | 60-133
*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample
If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery
MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD LCS Limits
Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
Dibromofluoromethane 93 - 92 97 102 100 70- 135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 113 101 107 102 70-135
Toluene-d8 97 99 99 ‘98 102 70-135
Ilp;Bromoﬂuorobenzene 102 98 94 90 100 70 - 135

8260 MSD-LCS 1115 W.xis



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1 o ,
Client: TUL/ Project: TO HO 6 <
Date Received: [[—(2—1© Sampler’s Name: {& ~ No
Sample(s) received in cooler: tes” ~ No (Skip Section 2)

Shipping Information: (= > TELH (ot 3 19SS

Section 2

Was the cooler packed with: 2 Ice Ice Packs __ Bubble Wrap __ Styrofoam
Paper None Other

g@ﬁ_/el/r,@ box temperature: L/ )

(Accepfance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

Section 3 YES |NO |[NA

Was a COC received?

Is it properly completed? (IDs, sampling date and time, signature, test)
Were custody seals present? -
If Yes — were they intact? <
Were all samples sealed in plastic bags?

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below.

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times)

Were correct containers used for the tests required?

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?

Was there headspace in VOA vials?

Were the containers labeled with correct preservatives?

Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? *
*: If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

A

AAVNAPS

Section 4 -
Explanations/Comments

Section 5
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y /@) N/A

']
\ X ﬂ ‘ )
Completed By: \. \ QVM | Date: 1 '\. —\ ? —c
Y et A%

\




Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538-1209

LAWDOVCIALLED LABURATUORIES ,
. ' - 806 North Batavia » Orange, CA 92868 -

Chain of Custody Record

COMPNTURIFTL, O C o - Phome 562{ 42.0-353 4] AL. Job No. Qi\kq@g l / ez Ao A

Froject Manager j F/P‘P &)Ez(./ﬁ'i./.-t) sUMA Fax X lC‘-] PN 75\_.{0’ Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Proj - ,

QWS — ' T o6 1Sfafd TOLOOADABES

and EL25vE i Genpd AYA 8 3|

T osvunis oA ghod 3 %é

Sample ID Lab 1D Date Time | Matrix Ngr‘:\:t:ri;‘sei;e Pres. ? 3;:; ;:(.——
MW-T % M.i0.2000 1520 | a0 | U~VoA- | NHode| K| x|x
| Mw-l | A 15uo| A REIEIES
| Mw-n [ ibqo ' Kix K
Liww-g L 130 x[x|x
| oww-e | 131399 x| x| x
| Mw-5 [~ 1325] ] = | x|x
T Mmw- |7 13120 N V Ix[x|¥
°| TRAP R MWl oo |idyo | 2~vea | Neae|X [x
° i ~N / N . ’ /
N ~_/ N X /
" 2\ AN /N /
- /N AN Y W
. / N | ~_/ VI |
- S R
‘ Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory : S g g Rt by 2 [Relinquished by 3

Total Number of Containers Properly Cooled Y /N /NA S‘QW Signature: C Signature:

Custody Seals Y /N/NA Samples Intact Y / N/ NA ngw‘ = Printed Name: Printed Name:

Received in Good Condition Y /N Samples Accepted Y / N ?2:532‘1 0. 2000 ™G0 [PHE Time: Date: Time:

Turn Around Time Received BY-GIS Re Received py: ‘/., 2, Received By: 3
ignature: Si L Signature:
’ O Same Day O 48 hrs. jr?nt:r:am : Prigr‘f La:e'by/{%“j/ Prignted Name:
¢ Normal 1 Rush Q 24 trs. Q72hrs. ) WW .)4‘
: : Date: Time: Date/: /_’ 7. by nmeg, [ ¢‘,-, Date: Time:




APPENDIX C



| NAME OF INSPECTOR;

12-22-2k0

 DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND | - Sl '
AND. o/, cRce RELT, DRATA .

COMMENTS: ( )

v

L ATER

FROM COMPRESSOR TR, (HECZ. PUMBD IN

MU -4 LW EW CHfick TRANSIFER POMP, crtal

HOSEN FoR. DAMMCR, cLBhN (N 8§/ Com POU D,

DTN W ATRR EROM B LTER /R GULNTOR. U N P y
FLOW METER READING: ;-L5I‘ 01390 —
SAMPLES OBTAINED: __. f?f//%
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG hLTER: LO-
PRESSURE GAUGE REAI.)ING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER;
PRESSURE GAUG-E READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 2.3
PRESSURE GAUGE READING quN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: {2

6.7

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: QSU*V{ M) p—"
V A"



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #6% e
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIBDRNIA o
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEMMNSPECTION FORM
NAME OF INSPECTOR; S'ERRAT F ~
DATE OF INSPECTION: A2-16-20L0 :

OBSERVATIONS AND " | _ ‘
WHATER SAMP LTNG FRo gy $TEM

COMMENTS:

FLOW METER READING: 5065770 —
v — 2 "
INVES, (NT=2 N7/

SAMPLES OBTAINED: . H 17\ .

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:

| PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: Qgsﬂ M) e
|V v



9 @ 4

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM
DERBAN. .

]2 —15 —20d0

NAME OF INSPECTOR:

DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND ' - B .
COMMENTS: Cittelien. RVZLTY DN o, Crbier. PUMP.
- / A 7 -

UN MAY- D CUROR TRAHSEER P MP, ARATY LU ATEY

(FROM - COMBPRENRD R THHIC | Cidmlld &1 LDER PRO

T

FALTER /PaCUivoR, O NI,
{

FLOW METER kEADING: —2 50 6U30 -

SAMPLES OBTAINED: . ~[/#-

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG i’*’lLTER: SO

PRESSURE GAUGE REA]')ING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GA’UGﬁ READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 2.3

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: A A
. 0.0

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: w"‘l A p——
v >




o~ :
e
THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63 .
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, C
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTE PECTION FORM

SERRAN B- |
12-071~ A0 -

NAME OF INSPECTOR:

DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND o ) _ o
COMMENTS: CHEC o1, ctfzel? PnkE ) Cifr i
; ] ,

TRAHSARR PUMP  domdd WaATER2 BROM CodtbRIED fy
] i

TR, CrrEol. PorMP (N Mw-U wEL

FLOW METER READING: .2 50524 O —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: __. /A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: AO.

PRESSURE GAUGE REAJ.)ING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGﬁ READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 2.5

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: ____{, {
0,6

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: ‘ QSQ\W M



0o

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

SERRAN P
I— do- 2040

NAME OF INSPECTOR:

DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND . _
COMMENTS: CHRCHE. PPl DD 0/, Cuvre

TRAH QAR OV MP,
For ful D oty ;e PUMP EUTRRY ) Ri Guliion.

7
LAl By Cuthd  PUUTRRY

DRV WA TR P00 Cpm PRITRYDR A<,

CUTFRca e POM P 1 fu—

— 25006650 —

FLOW METER READING:

SAMPLES OBTAINED: /A"

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: Lo

PRESSURE GAUGE kBA]SING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUG.E READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 2.4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: K . 2
o. G

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: QSQO’} v‘}V/u/\—
\



Y

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

SERBAT P
DATE OF INSPECTION: JA—24U-2540

OBSERVATIONS AND - | o,
COMMENTS: Cittzcte Ot | ciferl ReLT) Wb o

WATER. FROsA_Cotx ARESIO & TUth | et
TRANS AR PU MP, cizes PomM D ,-1; Mo~

NAME OF INSPECTOR:

Cr e FUUIRRS FROVA. FU VY2 /REOU LMY 2. POl

MU =D AD MO -YU PUMPY | cdRee. ARV MY Ard

(HOSEex Fo B RAMACHE. AN Ueded

FLOW METER READING: — 2.5 0 3730 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: __. !‘f/ /k

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: AQ.

PRESSURE GAUGE REAISING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUG# READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 2.4 |

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: ___ 4. /
0.6

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: ) Q@ o p
v




@b
THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR; Seppac( P -
M- 18- Lo

DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS: cfmcil Rifdl) cofreer O L AR b (/)

CUEA, AR PR cfCe r/uweaz Ppua f/t\c:nE,&,
RIFGVLATOR FoR JwD Aveis M -4 Buam ae,
DT W AT ERO a COMPRERTIR. Wi | CHRCR

TRANKQEAEZR PU M P,

- 2503000 —

FLOW METER READING:

SAMPLES OBTAINED: . N//F

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG fn.TER: LO

PRESSURE GAUGE REAI‘)ING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUG;E READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 2.2

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: K O
0.6

. PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: ] Q&tﬁ p—
- ,
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

SERRH P

NAME OF INSPECTOR; i
A= OY— Lo O

DATE OF INSPECTION:

COMMENTS:

OBSERVATIONS AND
SUVT dowes FokR Qwl— |

-

FLOW METER ﬁEADmG: | 2502600

SAMPLES OBTAINED:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: U o ) A

|V



[ Evies nmental Remadeton
\1/Z/
A -

AR SYSTEM smaruplsnurnowng B
EARTH MANAGEMENT co, 2 4'2

SITE:
ADDR:

a2y :
LAl 9 Lo
DATE: M~ob 3 Lo
PERSON: ?E;oﬂm/\
Remediaton Sesten Type;  Oag B Oor oo Dm  Qoten .
Action T owmm— ’ . ' -
e our Meter Tnn.llgr hfﬂ:l]-ﬁ'onnmu
SVE so.ﬂVapuht'idb;
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\

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

Scebre P
A~ 2~ 2oL0

NAME OF INSPECTOR:

DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND . |
COMMENTS: e ReB i, AN 0T, DRAAY
' ' 7

W AR FRo M cOMPRESIDR DAvie oot
TR PR PJ M, CuRee PBu M i My — Y
CATZEAL PT TP Codn ) Y AD e -2 deeN

R P LT C
I

FLOW METER READING: — .26 02 LLp O~

SAMPLES OBTAINED: __. ™/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: AO

PRESSURE GAUGE RBAﬁmG DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: .

PRESSURE GA'UG'E READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 2.

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: A7
©. b

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: Q"Q O AM, g
V [07 4



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION|#63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, C ORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

SERBAY P -
rO— 28~ WAoo -

NAME OF INSPECTOR;

DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND . _ ‘
COMMENTS: DRATH W AR PROM  Com PREZ S3DR.

TR, AAD 01, CHRCE  RRLT, ClfRCe
TRATN R PR PUMP CR e HoSFN A R )

FOR DNAMMNOCF

FLOW METER READING: <~ 2502350 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: __N/A
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG HILTER: A0
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:
 PRESSURE GA'UG'E READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: .S
PRESSURE GAUGE READmeQWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: LA
. o

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: Q\Q O
U




THRIFTY OIL CO. SBRVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

DERE A ©-

NAME OF INSPECTOR;
AO-2 420 Lo

DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND . ‘
' CH{ec Rsteld, AND 0 (,  cutdebd

COMMENTS:

TRAH S FRR PV MP | THEF W ATRR SAMPALING

FRO I Sy STHI

FLOW METER READING: —26 02300 —
> — o — 1%y _—
SAMPLES OBTAINED: [N LA=] | INT—2 ; INT -A. -

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: Lo
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:
PRESSURE GAUIGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 2.5
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: ___ /. .

| 0.

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Q—Q "7\/ e G—
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ADDR:

DATE:
" PERSON;
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

O8 — 04~ 20 L

NAME OF INSPECTOR:

DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND -
COMMENTS: TWdz. POMP PROM. - L) de N

SHUT Dowsd Ry STEM For PrwT PRI,

MOWMMWNG: | 2L3AEH

SAMPLES OBTAINED:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: It (P —
N




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

03~ AA~- ZoX/u

NAME OF INSPECTOR:

DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND B © .
COMMENTS: CHECK PELT, AWD O, ciHred.
- 7 . /
TRANSEAR PUMP, Ciirel, £ LDERR TR g

P TTER [P G‘VM/FF PR UNAT TRl =2 A(D
Mmw-G PUMP Y

FLOW METER READING: 22U 8%02 0 -

SAMPLES OBTAINED: N/~

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG — AQ

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GA'UG'E READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: .4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: ___ 4. /
. o, b

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

~gi:Q t")’] C/?~~7 /\_—-—"””N"
1y *

INSPECTOR'’S SIGNATURE:



00

SELB g P-
€8~ 34~ 29 o

NAME OF INSPECTOR;
DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND |
COMMENTS; Cols ¢ il m::ui‘ A O:L CAd2 Cl

mkﬁ'?‘l&fnﬁf P ‘th
[ AR [ 2z O"'f/ ».’A!’)‘T DR AT TOR Aas ~ A

c/ﬁfiua H mm?‘l TED o

MWL Py P Y',

LA B0 0 -

FLOW METER READING:

SAMPLES OBTAINED: (/% 5 ,

PRESSURK GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: A0

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GA‘UG;E READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 2.4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC N LA
| o, b

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'’S SIGNATURE; &Q i P a——
—




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

Seppnn B.
0g-246-2alo -

NAME OF INSPECTOR:
DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS: CHRCe dawaw AD N O/L) D RA WATRR

PROM co PRESSDR "m—bt\q Mm‘ﬂ—mwmabz TRAALSFER
PUM P, cufﬁw. (FOSAEF FBR itz N TEAR Down
_COVPOUMD |, crifeoll Py M (N Muw—-Y W EW

C/OM%IH“@D

FLOW METER ﬁEAD]NG: 2488270

SAMPLES OBTAINED: /\f/ A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: 1o

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUIGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: LY

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: __ 4. %
. e

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: ) QBQM o
v ,




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR; _SERMA P
DATE OF INSPECTION: ©f--Loto :

OBSERVATIONS AND _
COMMENTS: CitzCie A UL
4

PROM COMPRESIOR THR W) CiFeck TRATLS FRR
POMP c’fzwécue FULTRRY PR oA Fi' (TR PACuluidn
-

ARN 0L, DRy kN
‘ .

FOR MW= AnDd fu-b obUII"'(P‘S CitrCw
Py M /N ) 9>
FLOW METER READING: 2.4 8771/ © —
SAMPLES OBTAINED: . Nj 4~
AQ

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: '2— . DD
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: /l . (7
0. 6

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: ' Q—SQ WVL/C/;______M.“.




® B %)

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: SEQ At P.
DATE OF INSPECTION: OR-p-0h0

' OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS:

FLOW METER READING: — 2.4 96 85 © —
SAMPLES OBTAINED: _ Gy RTEM W ATER SEMPLWO- [ INLET, (WTind, (HT-2)
\ . A 1 ¥ -t

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: AO-
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:
(2 , %'

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 4 O

A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: w S A —
\’/




00

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR; SERRATI P- ,
OR~Ao-Cod o

DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND o \ . e .

COMMENTS: CHEC O1c  ARD 01, CaRCIK LT CHEeE.

TRANS FER PUMP Cfecd PUSAD (N MUY | CUEdE AN
T j - [4

REPUNACE " SHZ ELIDRRY FROL FiUmmR [ R&EGY LhTDp
FO M Al =D oA M,Lu'-_tr PU A, D O - AT

FROM COMPRASIVR THHV

FLOW METER READING: 24 36 &G4 o

SAMPLES OBTAINED; NO-

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: L0 -
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUG;E READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: %L
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: ___ . 2

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: %Q O A
v




W2

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

SEReAT( -
03— oY~ ww :

NAME OF INSPECTOR:

DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND | —
COMMENTS: Citrr e B i y CUHRCE TRAH X FFf .

PUMP NRATLE oM PRESS R T AT RN O L,
CHF . PU \M.d_> (N MW -3 Lt iNSIA A

OV TRINE com Povmd,
- . 7

FLOW METER MNG: —2 L6 0»7 O ~

SAMPLES OBTAINED: .~/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: ,O
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:
o o o
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: &>
Ly /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT:
0.6

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: ) <Q\3Q0“l N\ p O~
\




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

DERAAN P-
O1-21— Zow

NAME OF INSPECTOR;

'DATE OF INSPECTION:
33%““”” AR Ce oﬂ_ el QEJ)T I
WRTRR  FRONA C,OMP%&’%'DK W\é\ C(chFcQ(rL TRATHS FAp
u_McP,J um_ PUMP MW~y W Bl |, oAl
MDAl PLLIER RO M Fo (TRR/ BFGV Ll

PO pfpv—% At M- PURPN

FLOW METER READING:  2.UB35U26 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: . N/#A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: LO .

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUG.E READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 2.2

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: ___ . ©,
| 0. 6

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: 'Q&&’\ AN
\/



NAME OF INSPECTOR;
DATE OF INSPECTION:

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

SERBAT P

©-22 -2040

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS:

FLOw METER READING: .2 L 8L AL o —
SAMPLES OBTAINED: . FiR-©O M %1/‘/ 7 1=

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG .FILTER‘:
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:
PRESSURE GAUG‘E READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:
- PRESSURE .GAUGE READING'D(')WN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: QQ“’] 1
e




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREA'IMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

SERBATY P

NAME OF INSPECTOR;
O 11— Lo — 'Low

DATE OF INSPECTION:
OBSERVATIONS AND N . “ .
P 0L ADNN O |, efFecudl .

COMMENTS - ; (
BRAA | CHTRCL TS FFR PU sl N Daet

wm?& \cmt, Wu« QOMPMQE—DJL W\A

it POME N M -Y Wil

FLOW METER READING: - 21 83U G 0 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: ./ /7%

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: //O

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

PRESSURE GAUG.E READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: Q—’ ?>

PRESSURE GAUGE READING'D(')WN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC.UNIT: l . ‘0
1 0.6

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: M “97\/ //k/t/\————



THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM
DERBA P
Ol LD Lo Lo

NAME OF INSPECTOR:

DATE OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND \ ) —_— .
COMMENTS: CHECE. © (|, citr cld RARLT, cYRCd
- 7 ’ '

TRAHSAER PUIMP, DRATG Cot PRI R¥0 R

TN Cimeel EOUDER To R FOCTRR /)RR Cutivg |
& .
UaST FoR 2 Arsd Mw-4 PUM AR

FLOW METER READING: 2. 3313 © —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: I /#

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: MO

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER;

PRESSURE GA‘UGﬁ READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: 2.2

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: ____ . /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: . ¢
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: ' X"/@ o ( ST




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

SELR AN ©

NAME OF INSPECTOR: .
01—~ LOAO-

DATE OF INSPECTION:
OBSERVATIONS AND
CHRUS TRANS FER DU A DRMD

COMMENTS:

WAER PROM COMPRE SYOR TUhS ) cumcd

TRAM S FER pé)uvup /&—wazl_} CuTFeer ARLT)

LM (N VLD m OUT &Wh Cosc POV D |

C U012 (1ORFRN A D Nlu MM FOR LR A

CAR N-CAL_ |
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 267098 “/
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma »
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED 12/24/2010
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED 12/172010

PROJECT  station #oez'/
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indi7zted on the report. This cover letter is an integral

part of the final report.
4,

Order No. Client Sample Identification
1133425 TOC #063 Inlet
1133426 TOC #063 Int-2
1133427 TOC #063 Int-1
1133428 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIXTED LAB TORIES by,

Edwarfl §/ ef Ph.D.
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING

. PR .
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological

Environmental

permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves.

Lab request 267098 cover, page 1 of 1



mamrnx: VAIEK Date Sampled: 12/16/2010 Time Sampled: 13:00

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE :
Benzene 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 12/22/110 LT
Ethyl benzene 0.6 1.0 0.5 0.26 ug/L 12/22/10 LT
Methyl! t - butyl ether 17 1.0 5 0.42 ug/L 12/22/10 LT
Toluene 3.1 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 12/22/10 LT
Xylene (total) 8.5 1.0 1.0 0.81 ug/L 12/22110 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 95 % 60 - 140
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 528 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 1212210 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 95 % 60 - 140

IL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

) = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

SSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

A
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Matrix. VWA I ERX pate sampieq: 14£/10/Z4U1V  11me sampilea: 19o.1v
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
' Benzene 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 12/22/10 LT
Ethy! benzene ND 1.0 0.5 0.26 ug/L 12/22/10 LT
Methy! t - butyl ether 9.8 1.0 5 0.42 ug/L 12/22/10 LT
Toluene 1.8 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 12/22/10 LT
Xylene (total) 23 1.0 1.0 0.81 ug/L 12/22/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 96 % 60 - 140
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 253 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 12/22/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 96 % 60 - 140

'QL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Diiution Factor

ID = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

1SSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

A

Lab Request 267098 results, page 2 of 4



Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 12/16/2010 Time Sampled: 13:20

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 1221710 LT
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5 0.26 ug/L 122110 LT
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1.0 5 0.42 ug/L 12/2110 LT
Toluene ND 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 12/2110 LT
Xylene (total) ND 1.0 1.0 0.81 ug/lt 12/2110 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 90 % 60 - 140
3015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 12/21/10 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 90 % 60 - 140

AL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

SSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report
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martrix: VWAIER

Analyte Resuit DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 12/2110 LT
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5 0.26 ug/L 12/2110 LT
Methy! t - butyl ether ND 1.0 5 0.42 ug/L 12/2110 LT
Toluene ND 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 1202110 LT
Xylene (total) ND 1.0 1.0 0.81 ug/L 12/2110 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 91 % 60 - 140
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 12/21/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 91 % 60 - 140

L = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

) = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

SSOCIATED LABORATORIES ..
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QC Sample: G5-LCS&LCSD
Matrix: WATER

Prep. Date: December 21, 2010
Analysis Date 12/21/10-12/22/10

LCS REPORT FORM

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 266994 , 266925 , 266983 , 266990 , 267088 , 267098 , 267097 , 267092 , 267094 .

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = g/l
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 430 421 86 84 2

ND = Not Detected

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result

%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
RPDLIMITS = 30 |

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 91
LCS 94
LCSD 94

BFB = p-Bromofluorobenzene

12/28/2010 8015g5LCSD 1221 W



D e m e A A oA A A NFANLLINS

LCS REPORT FORM

QC Sample: G5-LCS/LCSD

Matrix: WATER

Prep. Date: 12/21/10

Analysis Date: 12/21/10-12/22/10

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 266978 , 266980 , 266994 , 266991 , 266992 , 266925 , 266983 , 266990 , 267088 ,267093 , 267098 , 26709’

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample | Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result Added LCS LCSD LCS LCSD RPD
.|Benzene 8021 ND 20 19.9 18.8 100 94 6
Toluene 8021 ND 20 21.1 23.3 106 117 10
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 20 20.7 22.0 104 110 6
Xylenes 8021 ND 60 64.8 68.9 108 115 6

ND = Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix LCS and Matrix LCSD Y%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS & LCSD RPD LIMITS = 30
SURROGATE RECOVERY

Sample No. BFB

QC Limit 60-140

Method Blank 91
LCS 91
LCSD 97

BFB=p-Bromofluorobenzene

12/28/2010 k 8021g5 BTEX LCSD-1221 W



' LCS REPORT FORM

QC Sample: G5-LCS/LCSD

Matrix: WATER

Prep. Date: 12/22/10

Analysis Date: 12/22/10-12/23/10

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 266981 , 266979 , 266995 , 267002 , 267097 , 267098 .

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample ; Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result | Added LCS LCSD LCS LCSD
Benzene 8021 ND 20 19.2 19.5 96 98 2
Toluene 8021 ND 20 20.9 20.9 105 105 0
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 20 20.6 20.6 103 103 0
Xylenes 8021 ND 60 64.8 64.5 108 108 0

ND = Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix LCS and Matrix LCSD %REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS & LCSD RPD LIMITS = 30
SURROGATE RECOVERY

Sample No. BFB

QC Limit 60-140

Method Blank 89
LCS 91
LCSD 90

BFB=p-Bromofluorobenzene

12/28/2010 8021g5 BTEXLCSD-1222 W



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1 o b
Client:__— 0% Project: el g 0b 5
Daté Received: {2 - T Samipler’s Name: Ye&  No
Sample(s) received in cooler:  Yes- No (Skip Section 2)

Shipping Information: &SSO (S &6 (Ol T2y 15 74

Section 2

Was the cooler packed with: =~ Ice Ice Packs ___ Bubble Wrap ___ Styrofoam
B Paper None Other
_CdolePor box temperature: e
=

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

_Section.3 . NO N/A”

o L YES

Was a COC received? S

Is it properly completed? (IDs, sampling date and time, signature, test) <

Were custody seals present?

If Yes — were they intact?

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags? e
<
=

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below.

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times)
Were correct containers used for the tests required?

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?
Was there headspace in VOA vials? L
Were the containers labeled with correct preservatives? X
Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? * X
*. If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Section 4
Explanations/Comments

Section 5
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y / N @/A D
T

Completed By: __ W%{) fs— Date: [ 2~/ 7
\ A '




Chain of Custody Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia # Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 & Fcx: (714) 538-1209

/A
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Project Name ™ol TH —
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Site Name L0 9| 3
| ano G285 T Lz GRAPH AN = NS
'} Add R K
i CH LD W . 9L E0Y \G'\IF
. )] Al
" . Container I B o~
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T o X — )
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“Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory g:::;::shedﬂby y— i\l‘ C Relinquished by 2. Relinquished by 3.
Total Number of Containers Properly Cooled Y /N /NA S'gnw & ppm— Signature: Signature:
Gustody Seals Y /N /NA Samples Intact Y /N /NA Pnnted Name A’ﬂ\ P Printed Name: Printed Name:
Received in Good Condition Y /N Samples Accepted Y /N Djltez . lo bz |7 Time: Date: Time:
Turn Around Time Received BYG*.% N 0 ) 1. Received By: IA’“ 5(_/ 2. Received By: 3.
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@/ Q Same Day Q48 hrs - - /e — c -
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209

CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 263867 (/

ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma

13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED 11/02/2010

P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  10/22/2010

PROJECT  Station #063 /
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral
part of the final report. ‘7

Order No. Client Sample Identification
1120320 - TOC #063 Inlet
1120321 : TOC #063 Int-2
1120322 TOC #063 Int-1
1120323 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service. i

ASSO D LABO ORIES py,

Edward S. Behare,
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
Chemical

Microbiological
Environmental

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves.

Lab request 263867 cover, page 1 of 1



Matrix: WATER Date S.

oled: 10/21/2010 Time Sampled: 11:0L

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene 61 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 10/27/10 RP
Ethyl benzene 339 10.0 50.0 2.1 ug/L 10/27/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 10/27/10 RP
Toluene 1120 10.0 50.0 2.4 ug/L 10/27/10 RP
Xylenes, total 1930 10.0 50.0 4.5 ug/L 10/27/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 102 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 102 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline “10100 10.0 500.0 66.0 ug/L 10/25/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 66 % 60 - 140

QL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ISSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

A




Matrix: WATER -~ - . DateSi led: 10/21/2010 Time Sampled: 11:1C

Analyte Result ‘DF  PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene 23 10.0 10.0 1.8 ug/L 11/01/10 RP
Ethyl benzene 80 10.0 50.0 2.1 ug/L 11/01/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 10.0 10.0 1.9 ug/L 11/01/10 RP
Toluene 346 10.0 50.0 2.4 ug/L 11/01/10 RP
Xylenes, total 442 10.0 50.0 4.5 ug/l 11/01/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 94 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 % 70 -135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 101 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-135
B0O15B - Gasoline
~ Gasoline 3730 5.0 250.0 33.0 ug/L 10/27M10LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 107 % 60 - 140

AL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

SSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report
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Matrix: WATER .« . .. DateS. ple‘d: 10/21/2010 Time Sampled: 11:2L

Analyte Resuit DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE

Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 10/27/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 10/27/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 10/27/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 10/27/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 10/27/10 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 91 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 100 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 10/26/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 86 % 60 - 140

AL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace —_
SSOCIATED LABORATORIES _ ppaiytca rests Repart @




Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 10/26/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 10/26/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 10/26/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 10/26/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 10/26/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 97 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 99 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 91 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 10/25/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 66 % 60 - 140

QL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

SSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report
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A S0OCIATED LABORATORIEL
QA /QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 5

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample

Date Prepared: October 26, 2010

Date Analyzed: 10/26-10/27/2010

Sample Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 263980, 263902, 263655, 263745, 263867, 264002

263745-958

Sample | Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup Qc Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 56.5 54.6 113 109 3 22 59-172
MTBE 0.00 50.0 58.8 59.9 118 120 2 24 62 -137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 52.7 . 53.2 105 106 1 24 62-137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 48.3 49.3 97 99 2 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 49.8 50.3 100 101 1 21 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 50.8 50.6 102 101 0 21 60 - 133

Sample ID: LCS

Spike Spike Spike Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
"1 ,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 52.7 105 59 - 172
"MTBE 50.0 56.6 113 62-137
Benzene 50.0 51.6 103 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 50.0 49.9 100 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 504 101 59 - 139
Chlorobenzene 50.0 51.8 104 | 60-133
*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample
If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"

Surrogate Recovery

MB 1 MB 2 Ms MSD LCS Limits
Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
"Dibromoﬂuoromethane 91 97 104 104 102 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 116 106 104 102 70-135
Toluene-d8 101 99 98 98 99 70-135
up-Bromoﬂuorobenzene 97 91 96 92 92 70-135

8260 MSD-LCS 1026 W.xls




£ SOCIATED LABORATORIE!
QA/QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 5

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample

Date Prepared: October 27, 2010

Date Analyzed: 10/27-10/28/2010

Sample Matrix: Water
Units: pg/l

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 263737, 263838, 264002, 263867, 263840, 264009, 263966

264009-943

8260 MSD-LCS 1027 W.xls

Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QC Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 58.2 61.5 116 123 6 22 59-172
[IMTBE 0.00 50.0 59.8 58.9 120 118 2 24 62 - 137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 52.1 54.5 104 109 5 24 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 50.6 52.1 101 104 3 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 51.0 51.9 102 104 2 21 59 -139
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 51.6 52.5 103 105 2 21 60- 133
Sample ID: LCS
Spike Spike Spike Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 49.4 99 59 - 172
- IMTBE 50.0 55.3 111 62 - 137
"Benzene 50.0 49.0 98 62 - 137
"Triéhloroethene 50.0 47.3 95 66 - 142
"Toluene 50.0 48.4 97 - 59 - 139
"Chlorobenzene 50.0 49.6 99 60 - 133
*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample
If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery
MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD LCS Limits
Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
"Dibromoﬂuoromethane 97 98 103 106 102 70-135
"1,2—Dichloroethane-d4 119 121 111 109 104 70-135
Toluene-d8 100 99 100 99 99 70-135
|_p~Bromoﬂuorobenzene 95 99 92 94 93 70-135



Al JOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA /QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 5

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample
Date Prepared: November 1, 2010
Date Analyzed: November 1, 2010
Sample Matrix: Water

264317-126

Units: ug/L
Lab ID#'s in Batch: 264028, 264123, 264110, 264093, 263867, 263840, 264317, 263913
Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QcC Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 55.4 56.5 111 113 2 22 59 - 172
MTBE ~ 0.00 50.0 54.9 57.3 110 115 4 24 62 - 137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 52.4 53.1 105 106 1 24 62 - 137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 50.1 50.9 100 102 2 21 66 - 142
Toluene 0.00 50.0 50.2 51.4 100 103 2 21 59 - 139
{Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 51.1 52.0 102 104 2 21 60 - 133
Sample ID: LCS
Spike Spike Spike Limits
Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 53.6 107 59-172
MTBE 50.0 53.7 107 62 - 137
Benzene 50.0 51.2 102 62 -137.
Trichloroethene 50.0 50.2 100 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 50.1 100 59 - 139
Chiorobenzene 500 | 521 104 | 60-133
*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample
If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery
MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD Lcs Limits
Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec
"Dibromoﬂuoromethane 93 94 101 103 - 99 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 117 107 107 99 70-135
Toluene-d8 98 98 97 99 97 70-135-
ll&Bromoﬂuorobenzene 94 99 98 95 104 70 - 135

8260 MSD-LCS 1101 W1.xls




QC Sample:
Matrix:
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 263769, 263867 , 263840 , 263966 , 264009 , 264010 .

G1-LCS&LCSD
WATER
October 27, 2010

10/27/10-10/28/10

LCS REPORT FORM

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units =  pg/L
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 403 413 81 83 2

ND = Not Detected

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result

%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 81
LCS 100
LCSD 98

BFB = p-Bromafluorobenzene

11/3/2010

R01501 T.OSD 1077 W1 xle

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS

= 30
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QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: 263854-279_10mlI-MS
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: October 25, 2010

Analysis Date: 10/25/10-10/26/10

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 263841, 263854 , 263867 , 263838 .
ug/L

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units =

Sample Spike Matrix [ Matrix %Rec %Rec QC ' Limits
Test Method Result Added Spike ]Spike Dup MS MSD RPD || RPD | %REC
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 422 423 84 85 0 30 70-130
LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE
Method Spike LCS %Rec | QC Limits
Test Method Blank Added Spike LCS %REC
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 431 86 80-120
SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
QA Sample 64
MS 64
MSD 64
Method Blank 66
LCS 66

BFB=p-Bromafluorobenzene

11/3/2010

R01 508 MSNT.OKI028 W vie




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1 ,
Client: T0 C Project: # 3

Date Received: /o -29 _1© Sampler’s Name: qes No
Sample(s) received in cooler: @s No (Skip Section 2) '
Shipping Information:
Section 2

Was the cooler packed with: X Ice Ice Packs _ Bubble Wrap __ Styrofoam

__Paper  None ____ Other
Cooler or box temperature: Lol -

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

NO |N/A

Was a COC received?

Is it properly completed? (IDs, sampling date and time, signature, test)
Were custody seals present?

If Yes — were they intact?

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags?

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below.

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times)

Were correct containers used for the tests required?

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?

Was there headspace in VOA vials?

Were the containers labeled with correct preservatives?

Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? *
*: If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Section 3 YES
. X
ol

R X

JURERIEG

Section 4
Explanations/Comments

Section 5
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y /@ N/A

Completed By: 7%(4 J_ "1/l Date: (0 ~20 —(~
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806 North Batavia ® Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 ® Fax: (714) 538-1209

26@2?57

Chain of Custody Record

A.L. Job No.

Comp%_g.l\m OrC CO Phone 5‘62_[’%29"35?1/

Page
Project Manager \~\ i 3}0\244 A SV itk Fax 567 (,,19_ 77 {)}bb Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments_
Project Name STE U ATER NN %e/ct# © é ?> 174 » %\ Oq}
St Name 6( 25 TrRIzZGRAPH AN ?‘é ‘B;_.\SL
Acdess R e G MEE:

Sam ) . Container ot &I ﬁ

ple ID ‘Lab ID Date Time | Matrix | | = er/size | PTeS- % g > i

TN LAL ko 2 wio| Hiog| idro]l U=VOA | tond x| ] x
2| T2 0.2 Lo fiio |4y 0| U-UoA |doral ¥ >«
S, fo-24- Lol o 4-yoi | cedtdx ||
) ~L ! N R . X //
1 % AN AN EERNIEP /

\ \ y \\/ '\\\ /// | \\ / . »,r"’

JAN

\ /’/” \\ | / {

10 /}\

N
11 1/ ~N 7
/ \ // \\ N\ / \\\ \\\
12 / \ / \ \ /
- / N
K / N N N 7]
/ \( / i \
14] ; / \ '
/ / /1 N N
15 ’ I o~ ~
R . Relinquished by . 1. Relinquished by 2 Relinquished by
Sample Receipt - To Be Filied By Laboratory Sampler: EiMC
Total Number of Containers Properly Cooled Y / N /NA S'Q"NEQQ e Signature: Signature:
Custody Seals Y /N/ NA Samples Intact Y / N/ NA- Pﬁ"%m 4 b= Printed Name: Printed Name:
Received in Good Condition Y /N Samples Accepted Y /N Date: .. LOLO Time: 5 BRSO L Time: Date: Time:
Turn Around Time Received By: G .< O 1. Recelve Received By:
Signaturé: Slgnature g Signature:
- same Day U 48 hrs. Printed Name: Printed Nanfe: Printed Name:
@'Normal Q Rush Olot e, iy _
Date: ime: Date; Time: - Date: Time:
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 259750 V
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED 08/23/2010
P.O.Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, C\A/90670 RECEIVED  08/13/2010

PROJECT Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral

part of the final report.

Order No. . Client gmple Identification
1103327 ~ TOC#063, Inlet
1103328 © TOC#063, INT - 1
1103329 TOC#063, INT -2
1103330 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED L RATORIES by,

Ed “Behqre,'PH.D.
Vide President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.
TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
Environmental

permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves.

Lab request 259750 cover, page 1 of 1



,ple-d: 08/11/2010 Time Sampled: 11:30

Matrix: WATER - Date S.
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene 11 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Ethyl benzene 17 1.0 0.5 0.26 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether 242 10.0 50.0 4.2 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Toluene 71 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Xylene (total) 101 1.0 1.0 0.81 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 98 % 60 - 140
3015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 1130 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 98 % 60.- 140

QL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

(SSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Resuits Report

A




Matrix: WATER -

Date S. .pled: 08/11/2010 Time Sampled: 11:40

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene 39 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Ethyl benzene 9.9 1.0 0.5 0.26 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether 144 1.0 5 0.42 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Toluene 44 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Xylene (total) 69 1.0 1.0 0.81 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 96 % 60 - 140
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 755 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 96 % 60.- 140

AL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

SSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Repart

A




Matrix: WATER - . DateS. pled: 08/11/2010 Time Sampled: 11:50

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE ’
Benzene ND 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5 0.26 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1.0 5 0.42 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Toluene ND 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Xylene (total) ND 1.0 1.0 0.81 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 99 % 60 - 140
3015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Surrogates , Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur). 99. % 60.-.140

AL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

J = Not detected below indicated MDL., J=Trace _—
SSOCIATED LABORATORIES @

Analytical Results Report




Matrix: WATER -

Analyte Result DF PAQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5 0.26 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1.0 5 0.42 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Toluene ND 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Xylene (total) ND 1.0 1.0 0.81 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 97 % 60 - 140
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/17/10 SW
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 97 % 60 - 140

QL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

\SSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

A
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LCS REPORT FORM
QC Sample:. GS5-BLCS/BLCSD
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: Augusi 17,2010
Analysis Date: August 17,2010
Lab ID#'s in Batch: 259745, 259750

REPORTING UNITS = pg/L

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample | Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test : Method Result | Added LCS LCSD LCS LCSD
Benzene 8021 ND 20 20.1 19.3 101 97 4
Toluene 8021 ND 20 20.7 20.0 104 100 3
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND‘ 20 20.6 20.0 103 100 3
Xylenes 8021 ND 60 65.3 63.4 109 106 3

ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix LCS and Matrix LCSD

%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS & LCSD

YREC LIMITS = 70 - 130
RPD LIMITS = 30

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No, BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 97
LCS 97
LCSD 97

BFB=p-Bromofluorobenzene

RIRMNNIN ONI1 A& DTEV T /ACT N0IT (Y L1



QC Sample:
Matrix:
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

G5-LCS&LCSD
WATER
August 17, 2010

8/17-8/18

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 259750, 259745

LANIANNSNSLIL A L A/ MILRLINTINS Y LI

LCS REPORT FORM

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = pgiL
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 406 392 81 78 4

ND = Not Detected

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result

%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 97
LCS 97
LCSD 97

BFB = p-Bromgfluorobenzene

8/23/2010

M EAS TSN NRITT W via

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS

30




» ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1

Client: Thvikty pil Co . Project:_ MHxlyon & /25
Date Received: ¢ 9 (12 //0 “Sampler’s Name: @ No
Sample(s) received in cooler: @s’) No (Skip Section 2)

Shipping Information: ~ne 4 D28GRA

Section 2 ,
Was the cooler packed with: _ » Ice  IcePacks __ Bubble Wrap __ Styrofoam
____Paper ___None  ___ Other
Cooler or box temperature: e

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

YES |NO |N/A

‘Section 3
Was a COC received? >
Is it properly completed? (IDs, sampling date and time, signature, test) >

Were custody seals present? it
If Yes — were they intact?

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags?

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below.

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times)

Were correct containers used for the tests required?

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?

Was there headspace in VOA vials?

Were the containers labeled with correct preservatives?

Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? *
*: If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

<X

Section 4.
Explanations/Comments

Section 5 =
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y / N N/D

/3//<

A

pleted By: | diifcl ony Date: X /
7 ]




. 806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868
Chain of Custody Record Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 536-1209 Lk

Companyﬂﬂuw aﬂ/rf/ CJ. e 562(424~3534) |ar soono 259750 / ' Page of
Project Manager H ‘5[,(_‘;__ Su % 20 Syss Fax 56 Z( g2l IR 5% Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
e SYNTRM W ATRR SAMPLGC— T O [/ ARIR
wi o Gl25 TRLE GRIPH AVE — 3| el 8
T oAKLATDS A 4U60Y STfw

Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix NS;';?:;‘S‘:; Pres. _é:. % E
N iNLERS 03, MAoto|udo |Hro | H— VoA |Note |x|x|x
T -+ 0. M Vow (ka0 | U < iyan |Hode |~ [¥[x
i ~2 08. M. W0 [l80|i420 | { ~WOR |HoNR|X |X |*
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§ VAN 7T X VAR P X

i / \| / AN N % N
° / N/ N\ N
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15 N : N \

N
PaN

iy . Relinquished by 1. Relinquished by 2. Relinquished by 3.
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory Sampler: M C
Total Number of Containers Properly Cooied Y /N /NA Sugnatwm //-g__ Slgnature: » Signature:
Custody Seals Y /N /NA Samples Intact Y /N / NA w A A1 _‘_ ?/ Printed Name: Printed Name:
. . . Date; Time: ¢ |Date: Time: Date: Time:
. Received in Good Condition Y /N Samples Accepted Y /N 7. U 21’ | Q 5‘ i 3 i
Turn Around Time Received By: ‘G <§ %) 1. Received By: 2 Received By: 3.
a—
atur, 0{ Signature: Signature:
‘ }7 Y/ rorg
Q/Normali (J Rush Q) Same Day Q0 48 brs. Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name:
O 24 hrs. Q72hrs. THY la—/c N :
Date; Time: Date: Time: Date: Time:
: Clishia 1040




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 258599 ‘/
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED 07/28/2010
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  07/26/2010

PROJECT Station #063
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral

part of the final report. J
Order No. Client Sample Identification
1098168 TOC #063 Inlet
1098169 TOC #063 Int-2
1098170 TOC #063 Int-1
1098171 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCJATED LA TORIES by,
N

Edw ;
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.
TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
Environmental

permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves,

Lab request 258599 cover, page 1 of |



Matrix: WATER - .

Date S. _pled: 07/23/2010 Time Sampled: 09:0(

Date/Analyst

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene 11 10.0 5.0 2.3 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Ethyl benzene 29 10.0 5.0 2.6 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 10.0 50.0 4.2 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Toluene 570 10.0 5.0 2.3 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Xylene (total) 494 10.0 10.0 8.1 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 97 % 60 - 140
B0O15B - Gasoline
Gasoline 7270 10.0 500.0 66.0 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 97 % 60 - 140

QL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection fimit, DF = Dilution Factor

D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra

ISSOCIATED LABORATORIES

An

A



Matrix: WATER - ' . . Date S. pled: 07/23/2010 Time Sampled: 09:1t

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene 0.7 - 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 07/27110 LT
Ethyl benzene 5.8 1.0 0.5 0.26 ug/L 07/27/10 LT
Methyl t - butyl ether 41 1.0 5 0.42 ug/L 07/27110 LT
Toluene 11 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 07/27110 LT
Xylene (total) 3.6 1.0 1.0 0.81 ug/L 07/27/110 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 111 % 60 - 140

B015B - Gasoline

Gasoline 468 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 07/27/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 111 % 60 - 140

QL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra —_—
ISSOCIATED LABORATORIES  ppaytical Resuits Report @




Matrix: WATER - - . . . DateS .pled: 07/23/2010 Time Sampled: 09:2

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5 0.26 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1.0 5 0.42 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Toluene ND 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Xylene (total) v ND 1.0 1.0 0.81 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 93 % 60 - 140
B015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 93 % 60 - 140

QL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra | _—
ISSOCIA TED LABORA TORIES Analytical Results Report @




Matrix: WATER .

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
' “Benzene ND 1.0 05 0.23 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5 0.26 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1.0 5 0.42 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Toluene - ND 1.0 0.5 0.23 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Xylene (total) ND 1.0 1.0 0.81 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 96 % 60 - 140
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 07/26/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 96 % 60 - 140

QL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

'D = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra

(SSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

A




QC Sample:
Matrix:
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 258599, 258600 .

GS-LCS&LCSD
WATER
July 26,2010

7/26/10-7/27/10

LCS REPORT FORM

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units =  pgiL
Method Spike LCS LCSD %ZRec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 412 410 82 82 0

ND = Not Detected

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result

%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 96
LCS 96
LCSD 96

BFB = p-Bromofluorobenzene

7/29/2010

801525 LCSD 0726 W .xls

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS

30

]




LCS REPORT FORM

QC Sample: GS-BLCS/BLCSD
Matrix: WATER

Prep. Date: July 26, 2010
Analysis Date: 7/26/10-7/27/10 ‘
Lab ID#'s in Batch: 258599, 258600 .

REPORTING UNITS = pg/L

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample | Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Result | Added LCS LCSD LCS LCSD
Benzene 8021 ND 20 214 20.7 - 107 104 3
Toluene 8021 ND 20 21.9 21.2 110 106 3
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 20 21.8 21.3 109 107 2
Xylenes 8021 ND 60 69.0 67.3 115 112 2

ND = Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix LCS and Matrix LCSD

%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS & LCSD

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130
RPD LIMITS = 30

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. BFB
QC Limit 60-140
Method Blank 96
LCS ‘ 96
LCSD 95

BFB=p-Bromofluorobenzene

7/29/2010 802125 BTEX LCSD 0726 W.xls



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1.—7~ ,
‘ O C/ Project: tH» 0 3

Client:
Date Received: T -aAde-1() Sampler’s Name: @ No
Sample(s) received in cooler: @ No (Skip Section 2)

Shipping Information:

Section 2 X

Was the cooler packed with: >< Ice Ice Packs __ Bubble Wrap __ Styrofoam
____Paper  None ____ Other

Cooler or box temperature: ~.0c¢

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

NO |NA

s
s
7

5 OO0 | VK

Section 3 :

Was a COC received?

Is it properly completed? (IDs, sampling date and time, signature, test)
Were custody seals present?

If Yes — were they intact?

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags?

‘Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below.

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times)

Were correct containers used for the tests required?

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?

Was there headspace in VOA vials?

Were the containers labeled with correct preservatives?

Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? * >(
*: If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately. .
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Section 4
Explanations/Comments

Section 5
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y / N N/A
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Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory Sampler: I C
Total Number of Containers Properly Cooled Y /N /NA S'Q"MM. Signature: _ Signature:
, . Printed Name: " Printed Name: Printed Name:
Custody Seals Y/N/NA Samples Intact Y /N/NA S 0avior “ iy e
Received in Good Condition Y /N Samples Accepted Y /N %337:- 2320 L0 Time: A 5" %o Date: - Time: Date: Time:
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rn Around Time - ! :
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